
F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney, 18 December,1895.5 	Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 

1110',  D ROIT 

ANNO QTJINQUAGESIMO NONO 

I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES 

tin eS.rattt Uardts. 

VICTORIA', REGINA,. 
* * * * S * S S * * * S S S * * * * * * S * * S S * S S * 5 - * S * * S S * S * * 

No. XXIII. . 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make gbod the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1895, to the 30th day of June, 1896, inclusive 
of both dates, and for the period from the 1st day of 
January to the 30th day of June, 1895, inclusive of both 
dates, and for previous Years ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
23rd December, 1895.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, to the 
thirtieth day of June of the year one thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-six (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the grants 

i= - - 	made by 
f

byrotmhealiae 
first

st   Parliament, iamoefn 
January
t,  in its FtoirsttheSetshsiirotnie,tfhordatyheofse 

June,
rvice of

o
f the

the 
 

I.4 

	

	 year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (inclusive of both 
dates), and for previous years : And whereas we desire to make good. 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several 
sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted 
by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 
that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be further 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed. 

FOB 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill 
as finally passed by both Houses. 

WILLIAM McCOURT, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



2 	 590  VICTORLE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY 1895 TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE 1896. 

I. SCHEDULES :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand four hundred and twenty-five pounds, to supplement 
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) 	... • ... £325 0 0 
2. Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) • • ... 1,100 0 0 

1,425 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :-Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand two hundred and sixty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

His Excellency the Governor ... 	... ... ... 	£1,580 0 0 
Executive Council 	... 	... ... 	... ... ... 	1,178 0 0 
Legislative Council 	• •• 	 000 • • 	 ... ... 5,832 0 0 

6. Legislative Assembly 	... 	... ... 	 ... •• ... 	10,165 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... 	... ... ... 	 3,526 0 0 
Parliamentary Library 	... 	... ... 	... ... ... 	2,013 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... ... 	... ... ... 	5,972 0 0 

30,266 0 0 

III. CHIEF SECRETARY :-Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Nine hundred and sixty-seven thousand three hundred 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Chief Secretary 	... 	... 	... 	... ... ... 	£9,602 0 0 
Auditor-General ... 	... 	... ... ... 	11,485 0 0 
Registrar-General 	... 	... 	... • • ... ... 	26,591 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 	... 	... 	275 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board 	... 	... 	... ... ... 9,690 0 0 
Police ... ... ... ... • • • ... •• • ... 	325,013 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Official Visitors £660 0 0 
Institutions for the Insane generally ... 1,871 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Gladesville 10,331 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Parramatta ... 10,940 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Callan Park ... 10,523 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Newcastle ... 2,973 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Rydalmere ... 5,111 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Kenmore, Goulburn 3,024 0 0 
General Contingencies 	... 	... 49,931 0 0 
ReceptionHousefortheInsane,Darlinghurst 1,846 0 0 
Lunatic Patients 	... 	 2,500 0 0 

0 0 
... 

99,710 
... 	2,855 Master in Lunacy 	... 	... 	... ... 0 0 

Medical Board 	••• 	... 	... 	... 185 0 0 
The Medical Adviser to the Government .112,178 0 .0 
Coast Hospital 	... 	... 	... ... 	9,070 0 0 
Analytical Branch 	... 	... 	... •• • 1,010 0 0 

Maintenance of Sick Paupers 	... 	... ... 11,000 0 0 
0 0 

••• 

33,258 
••• 	7,359 Government Statistician 	 • • • ••• 0 0 

Agent-General for the Colony ... ••• •• • 	 5,664 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... £531,687 0 0 

(Amount carried over .. ... £31,691 0 0) 

11 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 3 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• SON £31,091 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over 
Charitable Institutions- 

••• ...£531,687 0 0 

Director of Government Asylums ...£1,075 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ...56,256 0 0 
State Children's Relief Branch ... ...40,953 0 0 

98,284 0 0 
... ••• Fisheries Commission ... 3,158 0 0 

Fire Brigades ... ... ••• ••• 1,203 0 0 
Civil Service Board ... • .• ... 1,136 0 0 
Re-organisation of the Public Service ... 5,000 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... 6,077 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown .•• 885 0 0 
Government Domains ... ••• 2,728 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds ... ••• 1,100 0 0 
Centennial Park ... ... • .• 4,330 0 0 
Military Secretary ... ... ... 2,200 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces • • 177,149 0 0 49. Naval Forces ••• 9,065 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... ... ... ... 28,000 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, &e.— 
Special grants to ... .. ... ... 3,300 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building 
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private subscrip- 
tions 800 0 0 ... ... ... ... - . 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Hospital for Sick Children, Sydney—aid, on 
the usual conditions ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on the 
usual conditions ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... .. ... 1,200 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions... ... 450 0 0 

Home for Industrial Blind Women, Strath-
field—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 600 0 0 ... 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—aid, on 
condition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... 3,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £47,950 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £844,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• „, £31,091 0 0) 



59° VICTORIA No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ...g844,002 0 0 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over ... £47,950 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Special grant towards Outdoor 
Relief Department ••• ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Newcastle Benevolent Society — Special 
grant towards Outdoor Relief ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Albury District Hospital—Special grant 
towards completion of Ward for Con- 
tagious Diseases ... ••• -•• ... 150 0 0 

Ballina Hospital—Special grant for the 
purchase of Surgical Instruments ... 50 0 0 

Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid 
of ... ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in 
aid of ... ... .:. ••• ... 100 0 0 

G-oodooga Hospital—Special grant for 
building ... ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Grafton Hospital—Special grant for the 
erection of a new Ward... ... ... 100 0 0 

Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant 
for erection of Cottage Homes—further 
sum ... ••• ... 100 0 0 

G-renfell District Hospital—Special grant 
in aid of ... ... 

 
... ... ... 100 0 0 

Lismore Hospital—Special grant in aid of 75 0 0 
Maitland Hospital—Special grant in aid of 350 0 0 
Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special 

grant for erection of a new Asylum ... 1,000 0 0 
Nymagee District Hospital—Special grant 

in aid of ... ••• ••• 100 0 0 ••• ••• 
Parkes District Hospital—Special grant, 

reimbursement of expenditure in con-
nection with Ward for Contagious 
Diseases ... ... ... ... . ... 150 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Special grant towards 
Furnishing—further sum ... ••• 230 0 0 

Vegetable Creek Hospital—Special grant 
in aid of ... 100 0 0 ... ... 

Uralla Ladies' Benevolent Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ••• • • • 100 0 0 

Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 100 0 0 
Western Suburbs Cottage Hospital— 

Special grant in aid of ... ... . .. 50 0 0 
A rmidale Relief Society—special grant in 

aid of ... •:• 50 0 0 
Balranald District Hospital—special grant 

in aid of ••• ... ... 250 0 0 ... • •• 
Broken Hill Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of .. ... 50 0 0 
Cooma Hospital—special grant in aid of ... 50 0 0 
Cowra District Hospital—special grant in 

aid of ... ... ... ... :•• 200 0 0 
S9. West Al aitland Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of ... ... ••• ... 250 0 0 
00. Mungindi Hospital—special grant towards 

erection of 100 0 0 .. ... ... . .. 
91. Nepean Cottage Hospital — special grant in 

aid of ... ... ••• 150 0 0 

Carried over ••• £55,205 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £844,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over .•• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 



(Amount brought over 	••• 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

... £31,691 0 0) ••• 

59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

Brought over 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 
Brought over ... 	...£55,205 

Newcastle Mutual Help Society—special 
grant in aid of ... 	 • • • 	•• • 	... 	100 

Nyngan Cottage Hospital—special grant 
for building 	 ". 	". 	••• 	... 	100 

Parramatta District Hospital—special grant 
towards erection of new building 	... 	250 

Temora Hospital—special grant for fur- 
nishing, &c. 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	:• • 	125 

Wallsend Mining District Hospital—special 
grant for erection of Contagious Diseases 
Ward and further accommodation for 
Staff 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	150 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Expenses in connection with Electoral 

System... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 
Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. 	••• 
Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

inquests are not held 	... 	... 	... 
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable, relief, c.... 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 
Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 
Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... 	••• 	 •• • 

New South Wales Zoological Society, aid,  

...£811,002 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
55,930 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

••• 
	 ••• 

8,000 
700 

650 

on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions ... 	... 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 

Protectorate of New Guinea—Proportion 
of the Colony's share of expense of—as 
agreed at the Convention 	... 	... 

General improvements, National Park ... 

Buildings ... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

7,500 
225 
200 

200 

500 

2,500 
4,000 

To meet Counsel's Fees and Expenses of 
engrossing and searches in connection 
with conveyancing and other legal matters 	8') 

Expenses in connection with Local 
Government 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,500 

Towards publication of Work on Orchids... 10.) 
Expenses in connection with the Board 

appointed to act on behalf of the Govern-
ment in the matter of international 
Exchange of Literary and Scientific 
Works, Official Publications, &c. 	••• 	400 

Wages for Gardener, and Tools and Incidental 
Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 13S 

Inspector of Scaffolding—Salary, £200 ; 
travelling and incidental expenses, £60 260 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of 
this Colony at the Imperial Institute, 
London ... 	••• 	... 	• .• 	... 	700 

Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of 
Premises ... 	 • •• 	 ... 	 ••• 	 ••• 

	250 
To complete contracts and outstanding 

liabilities in connection with Immigration 650 

Carried over 	... 	£42,803 

Carried over ••• £899,932 0 0 

 
 

 
 

(Amount carried over 	*le 
	

••• 
	 31,691 0 0) 



6 590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fiend) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ... £899,932 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£42,803 0 0 
Preparation of Statistics containing informa-

tion respecting the resources and indus- 
trial capabilities of the Colony, for 
publication in the United Kingdom ... 250 0 0 

Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-
cidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
&c., of Department ... ... ... 550 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the 
Government of Western Australia for 
expenditure incurred in connection with 
the maintenance of the Garrison at 
Albany ... ... ... ... ... 1,100 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Gov-
ernment of Queensland for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the mainten-
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,625 

National Shipwreck Relief Society of New 

0 

0 

0 

0 

South Wales—Special grant in aid of ... 250 
Expenses in connection with the Consoli-

dation and Amendment of Statutes of 

0 0 

New South Wales ... ... ... 3,000 
Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, 

Miller's Point, in connection with Sydney 

0 0 

Hospital ... ... ... ... ... 350 
Expenses connected with the Third Triennial 

Actuarial Investigation into the condition 
of the Superannuation Account ... 250 

To meet the abatement which should, in 
terms of the Civil Service A ct, be deducted 
from the pensions payable to officers 
upon retirement through abolition of 
office ... ... ... ... ... 498 

Repairs to road in front of Gate, Centennial 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Park, Oxford-street and Park Road ... 200 
Repairs to roadway in front of Callan Park 

0 0 

Asylum ... ... ... ... ... 100 
To meet rent of Government premises 

occupied by various sub-departments ... 1,365 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... ... 300 
Purchase of land for an approach from 

River to Newington Asylum for Infirm 
and Destitute ... ... ... ... 605 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Expenses, Royal Commission on Fisheries... 600 
Special grants in aid of Suburban and 

0 0 

Country Fire Brigades ... ... ... 2,500 
Construction of approaches from Waverley 

to the Centennial Park ... ... ... 500 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Improvements to roads, Centennial Park... 1,000 
Expenses in connection with revising list of 

0 0 

Australian Fishes ... ... ... 200 
Cost of land resumed at rear of Randwick 

0 0 
Rifle Range ... ... ... ... 1,349 

Gratuity at rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service, clerk, Department of 

0 0 

Audit, retirement through retrenchment 43 
Royal Commission, Coal-mining--Expenses 

in connection with ... ... ... 2,000 
New South Wales Rifle Association—Grant 

in aid of ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over ... £64,438 0 0 

Carried over £899,932 0 0 
• 

(Amount carried over ... ... £a1,01 0 0) 



590  VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over ••• .•• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ...£64,438 

142. Northern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
14.3. Southern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 

Western Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements ... ... ... 100 
Lady Robinson s Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements ••• 100 

To meet the Abatements from Pensions 
payable to Retrenched Officers ... 335 

Gratuities at the rate of one month's pay 
for each year of service to Retrenched 
Officers ... ... ... ... ... 396 

Pension to Constable J. F. Alford (from 
8th August, 1894, to 30th June, 1896), 
in addition to the Pension payable to 
him from the " Police Superannuation 
Fund," upon his retirement, through 
being injured in the execution of his 
duty ... .. ... ... ... 87 

St. George's Rifle Club—Special grant 
towards formation of a Rifle Range ... 25 

Expenses in connection with and relief to 
Sufferers by Floods ••• ••• • • • 364 

Expenses in connection with Inquiry respect-
ing the death of Edward Power at 
Molong ... ... ... ... ... 50 

Expenses in connection with the Inquiry 
into the conduct of the Matron of the 
Cottage Homes, Parramatta ... ... 180 

Lismore Flood Brigade—Special grant in 
aid of 014 ••• •• • • • • • • • 25 

Compensation to Messrs. J. C. L. Fitz-
patrick and W. C. Wall for expenses 
incurred by them when seeking re-
election, caused through the Election for 
the District of Rylstone being declared 
void owing to errors of judgment on the 
part of the officials who conducted the 
said election (£150 each) ... ... 300 

Disbursements in London in connection 
with the " Costa Rica Packet" case ... 250 

Expenses of drafting Constitution Act 
Amendment Bill... ••• ••• ... 53 

... £899,932 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
67,453 0 0 

967,385 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and ninety-
five thousand six hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £25,921 0 0 
Stamp Duties ••• ••• ... 4,311 0 0 Customs ... ••• ... 72,284 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ••• ••• 80 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ••• ... 600 0 0 
Government Printer's Department ••• ••• ... 81,546 0 0 
Stores and Stationery ... ••• 120,520 0 0 
Mercantile Explosives Department ••• ... 9,437 0 0 Board of Health ... ••• ... 12,768 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £327,467 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• £999,076 0 0) 



8 59° VICTORIIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••. ... £999,076 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE-continued. 

Brought over ••• 

167. Glebe Island Abattoir ... ••• ••• 

]68. Board of Pharmacy ... ••• 

Shipping Masters... ••• ••• ••• ••• 

Marine Board of New South Wales- 

... £327,467 

... 11,516 

... 140 

... 2,595 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Marine Board, Sydney ... ... ••• £5,577 0 0 
Local Marine Board, Newcastle... ... ... 1,703 0 0 
Harbour Masters ... .•• 933 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses ••• ... 6,944 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ••• ...12,11`2 0 0 
Boatmen ... ••• ... 11,632 .. 0 0 
Telegraph Stations ... ... 1,343 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ••• ... 1,400 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ..• gg • ... 7,543 0 0 

49,187 0 0 
Life-boats ... ... ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 1,200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... ••• •.• ••• ••• ••• 5,397 0 0 
Board of Exports... •• • • f • • • 5,162 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Postage of Public Departments... £31,000 0 0 
Advertising for the Public Service ... ... 7,000 0 0 
For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,330 0 0 
Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... ... 200 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 8,428 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony ... ... ... ... ... 16,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 225 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 200 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
To subsidize Tug-boats for Northern Rivers and 

Harbours ... ... ... ... ... 0,400 0 0 
191. To subsidize Tug-boat for Clarence River ... 900 0 0 

For Interest on Funds in the temporary posses-
sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors 
in Equity and Lunacy Patients ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Department for 
conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the 
credit of the Civil Service Superannuation 
Account ... ... •*: ... ... 4,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the 
credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney- 
Sinking Fund Account ••• ... ... 620 0 0 

To pay interest on balance at the credit of the 
Bankruptcy Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 90 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested balance at 
credit of the Bankruptcy Estates Account ... 300 0 0 

Sewerage Rates, Public Buildings, &c. ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Water Rates, &c., various Public Buildings, 

&c., Sydney and Country Towns ... ... 5,000 0 0 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... ... 36,562 0 0 

Carried over ... £159,475 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £402,664 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ••• ... £999,076 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 9 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	• . • 	••• 	£999,076 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	••• 	... £402,664 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	£159,475 0 0 

To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Depart- 
ment .. 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 300 0 0 . 

To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 
Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate 
Estates Account 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 3,400 0 0 

To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 
Colonial Treasurer's Registrar in Bankruptcy 
Account 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	60 0 0 

To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 
Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 
Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	60 0 0 

To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 
accounted for ... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 2,000 0 0 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 
London, and Interest on Advances by Banks 1,000 0 0 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Extinction of Railway Million Loan, Act 
31 Vic. No. 11, and Expenses in connection 
with Annual Drawing of Debentures issued 
under Act 31 Vic. No. 11 	... 	 ... 	... 1,000 0 0 

To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage and 
Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500 0 0 

Insurance on Government properties ... 	... 	300 0 0 
Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 

chlorination purposes at Broken Hill 	... 1,000 0 0 
Board of Advice—To assist the Treasurer and 

Secretary for Finance and Trade in promoting 
the export of New South Wales products ... 500 0 0 

To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 
Public Departments ... 	... 	 450 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the compilation of 
the Historical Records of New South Wales 800 0 0 

Legal Expenses re collision between steamers 
" Alathea " and " Sol," Parramatta River 
Steamer and Tramway Co. v. Marine Board 317 0 0 

Gratuity to Arthur G. Kenway, late Superin-
tendent Glebe Island Abattoirs, upon retire- 
ment through abolition of office 	... 	... 	173 0 0 

To meet the abatements which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
pensions payable to officers who have retired 
owing to ill-health 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	313 0 0 

Erection of Pile Beacon to replace Light-ship 
" Pearl " at Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

Preparation of a Work on the Resources, &c., of 
the Colony 	... 	... 	... 	.., 	... 	600 0 0 

To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military, 
and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 	••• 	... 	••• 

New System of Direct Taxation—To meet expenses in 
connection with the introduction of the Land and Income 
Tax Assessment, &c. ... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which 
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 
30th June, 1897 	$•• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 

172,548 0 0 

413 0 0 

20,000 0 0 

100,000 0 0 

695,625 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	••• 	••• £1,694,701 0 0) 



10 59' VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ••• ... £1,694,701 0 0) 

IV. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million seven hundred and seventy-nine thousand two hundred and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 
Railways and Tramways- 

Existing Lines—Working Expenses ••• 090 £1,760,703 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Advances to Contractors. (Vote to be recouped 
as advances are recovered) ... ...Z3,000 0 0 Gratuities at rate of one month's pay for each 
year of service, to Officers of Permanent Staff 
not entitled to pensions, whose services have 
been, or will be, dispensed with ... ... 5,500 0 0 To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pensions payable to Officers whose services 
have been, or will be, dispensed with, also 
gratuities to Weekly Wages Staff dispensed 
with ... ... 6,000 0 0 To provide for Gratuities which may become 
payable to relatives of Employes fatally 
injured while in execution of their duty ... 4,000 0 0 

 18,500 0 0 

• 

1,779,203 0 0 

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any SUM or SUMS of money not exceeding Thirty-eight thousand three hundred and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-lishments and Services following:- 
The Attorney-General ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £5,245 0 0 Parliamentary Draftsmen ••• ••• ••• ... 2,102 0 0 Crown Solicitor ... ••• ••• ••• 

••• 
... 7,757 0 0 Quarter Sessions ... ••• ••• .•• ••• ... 23,256 0 0 

38,360 0 0 

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred and thirty-two thousand one hundred and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Department of Lands ... ••• ••• ••• 

Minor Roads— 
To meet expenses of fencing Public Roads when 

proclaimed through enclosed land ... ...£2,000 
Alignment-posts for Towns ... ... ... 50 To meet Claims for Compensation for Land taken 

for proclaimed roads and extension of streets 2,500 

0 
0 

0 

... 072,226 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
4, 

• 
0 
0 
0 

Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... •••• Land Appeal Court ... • • • •• • ••• 
• 

4,530 
••• 51,972 
••• 3,119 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption 

of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &c. ...g2,250 0 0 For the erection of a Lodge for the Sexton of 
the Woronora Cemetery • • ... 250 : 0 0 For the purchase and resumptions of sites for, 
and improvement and General Maintenance of 
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds ... 12,000 0 0 

Carried over £14,500 0 0 

Carried over ••• £131,867 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• £3,512,264 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 11 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	£3,512,264 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR Lumm--eontinued. 
Brought over 	••• 	••• 	...£131,867 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	...£14,500 0 0 

For improvement and maintenance of the follow-
ing Parks and Recreation Grounds :- 

Wentworth Park ... 	... 	250 0 0 
Victoria Park 	... 	 250 0 0 
Parks, North Sydney 	 250 0 0 
Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 	 1,000 0 0 
Rushcutter Bay Park 	... 	 250 0 0 
Islands in Port Jackson ... 	••• 	250 0 0 
Rodd Island ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 Fees to Commissioners of Courts of Claims for 

hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants of 

	

Land, in terms of the Act 5 Wm. IV No. 21 ... 	50 0 0 
Legal Expenses ... 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 1,500 0 0 For the improvement and maintenance of the 

Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and 
Mount Victoria 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	500 0 0 

Purchase money and deed fee for an unnecessary 
road purchased by Messrs. F. A. and J. 
McEvoy in lieu of which land for a new road 

	

was resumed from their property ... 	... 	41 0 0 
Rebate of Duty on imported wire-netting for 

	

rabbit-proof fences ... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pension payable to Mr. J. R. Edwards, 
Chairman of the Forbes Local Land Board, 
on his retirement from the Public Service ... 297 0 0 

Survey of Lands ... 	
••• Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony ... 	ir• • 	 ••• 

Special Services- 
Detail Surveys of Cities, Towns, and Suburbs ...£9,047 0 0 
Labour Settlements 	... 	 ... 3,000 0 0 

332,185 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of money exceeding Seven hundred and eighty-five thousand six hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Department of Public Works—Establishment 	••• 

Public Works and Services- 
... £56,920 0 0 

Dock Establishment 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 4,938 0 0 Dredge Service 	... 	
— 

97,000 0 0 Harbours 	and Rivers Navigation and 
Water Supply 	... 	... 	...£36,800 0 0 Architect 	.. 	... 	••• 	... 	56,228 0 0 Roads and Bridges 	... 	... 	... 450,000 0 0 

Country Towns Water Supply and Sewerage 	3,000 0 0 Sewerage 	... 	 ... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
547,028 0 0 Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ••• 1,495 0 0 Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 68,932 0 0 Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 9,370 0 0 

785,683 0 0 
(Amount earried over 	•.. 	•.. 	... £4,630,132 0 0) 

19,738 0 0 
164,273 0 0 

4,260 0 0 

12,047 0 0 



12 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £4,630,132 0 0) 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :-Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-nine thousand eight 
hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Justice ... ... ... ... ... ... £10,392 0 0 
Master in Equity ... ... ... so. 3,391 0 0 
Prothonotary ... ... ... ... 13,311 0 0 
Divorce Court ... ... ... 216 0 0 
Curator ... ... ... 1,591 0 0 
Sheriff ... ... ... ... 8.0 .. 21,915 0 0 
Bankruptcy Court ... ... 2,780 0 0 
Probate Office ... 1,850 0 0 
District Courts ... ... ... ... 8,802 0 0 
Coroners ... ... ... ... 6,523 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... ... ... 82,990 0 0 
Prisons ... ... ... ... ... 117,707 0 0 
Patents and Copyright ... ... ... ... 2,701 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, 

under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14 ... £430 0 0 
Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates, 

Newspapers, Law Books, &c. ... ... 100 0 0 
Charge and preparation of Books for binding in 

Law Library ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
For purchase of fifty bound copies of the New 

South Wales Weekly Notes ... ... ... 105 0 0 
For purchase of one hundred copies of Supreme 

Court Law Reports ... ... ... ... 420 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under Commission 

Act, 44 Vic. No. 1, and Inquiries under 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 ... 150 0 0 

For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 
and Probate Courts ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Rent of temporary Office accommodation for 
Ministerial Department ... ... ... 900 0 0 

Necropolis-for improving, draining, trenching, 
planting, and other contingencies at the 
Cemetery ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Long Bay Cemetery-General Improvements... 50 0 0 
To purchase of two hundred copies Australian 

Magistrates (6th Edition) ... ... ... 540 0 0 
Expenses of compilation of Redgrave's Guide to 

the Police Acts ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms 

of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pensions of officers whose services have 
been dispensed with ... ... ... ... 860 0 0 

Gratuity to Caretaker, Head Office, on her 
retirement ... ... ... ... ... -175 0 0 

Gratuity to widow of late Sheriff's Officer, Wagga 83 0 0 
For printing of work, Supreme Court Cases, 

1824 to 1862 ... ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Addison's 

Criminal Cases, 1840 to 1894 ... ... 63 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Pilcher's 

Supreme Court Practices, 2nd edition ... 80 0 0 
Expenses h connection with an Appeal to the 

_Privy Council in 043 gasp Stuart v. Gould ... 239 0 0 
5,645 0 0 

279,814 0 0 

(Amount carried cver .10 ... £4,909,946 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 13 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £4,909,916 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 

sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-
four thousand three hundred and forty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

• 

Public Instruction under the Act 43 Vic. No. 23 

Industrial Schools- 

... ...£689,418 0 0 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" ... •• • £9,060 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 2,793 0 0 

11,853 0 0 

Observatory ... ... ... 4,088 0 0 
S Museum ... ... 5,109 0 0 

Free Public Library ... ... 7,640 0 0 

Church and School Lands •• • ••• 
2,026 0 0 

Labour and Industry- 
Government Labour Bureau and Country 

Branches .0 S •• • ... 2,100 0 0 
Expenses in connection with Relief and 

Sheltering of Unemployed ... ... •• . 5,000 0 0 
Cost of Conveyance by Rail, &c., of Unemployed 

from Government Labour Bureau ... ... 18,000 0 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with the 

establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies 
and Contingencies ... 1,800 0 0 

26,900 0 0 
Centennial Park (Suspense Account)- 

Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 25,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... £1,000 0 0 
For Additional Endowment ... ... 4,000 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 

Matriculation and other Fees for Students of 
the Training Schools under the Department 
who are attending University Lectures ... 800 

For purchase of Works of Art for the National 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Art Gallery ... ... 3,000 
Towards the maintenance of the National Art 

0 0 

Gallery... ... 2,000 
Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of 

0 0 

New South Wales ... ... 500 0 0 
Linnean Society ... 100 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 
raised by private contributions 1C0 

Instruction to the Blind—Amount in proportion 
of £2 to every £1 raised by private contributions 500 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... 5,000 

In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions), 
in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and 
expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connection 
with Public Schools ... ... 50 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
21,550 0 0 

Carried over ... £793,584 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £4,909,946 0 0) 

1 



14 	 590  VICTORI1E, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... £4,909,946 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	...£793,584 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted from the Pension payable to Mr. Doctor Richard Hawley, Assistant Librarian and Compiler, Free Public Library 	 157 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the Pension payable to Mr. J. W. Allpass, Inspector of Schools ... 	 600 0 0 

757 0 0 
794,341 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-one thousand six hundred and thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 
Department of Mines 	... ••• ••• ••• 
Prevention of Scab in Sheep ••• ••• 

Imported Stock 	... 	... ••• ••• 
Registration of Brands 	... ••• ••• •• • 

£70,027 0 0 
21,555 0 0 
2,584 0 0 
1,871 0 0 

130 0 0 
12,663 0 0 
37,326 0 0 

2,500 0 0 

... 
••• 

Management of Pounds and Commons 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring ... 
Agriculture and Forestry 	... 
School of Mines and Assay Works 	 ••• 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec- tion Act... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	£2,000 0 0 
Control and marking and fencing of Travelling Stock and Camping Reserves, purchase of Land for Crossing-places, improvement of access to Water Reserves, removal of obstructions, and suppression of trespass ... 1,000 0 0 
To meet expenses in connection with the Recla- mation of Sand-drift, Newcastle 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
To meet the expenses of subsidising the Agri-cultural Societies of the Colony, which receive during the year annual subscriptions of members amounting to not less than £100, in proportion of 10s. for every £1 raised by private contributions ... 	... 	••• 	... 10,000 0 0 
Special grant to Wallsend and Plattsburg Poultry, Pigeon, Horticultural and Canary Society for Fencing, c., Show Ground 	... 	80 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Distribution of Seed to distressed farmers, to be repaid by the farmers... 	... 5,000 

Carried over 	... £18,330 

Carried over ••• ...£148,656 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	..• 	...£5,704,287 0 0) 



590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 15 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ... £5,704,287 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

...£148,656 0 0 

a 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	£18,330 0 0 
Gratuities to Foresters whose services have been 

dispensed with 	 150 0 0 
Amount equivalent to salary of the late Mr. 

James Baker, Warden, at £470 per annum, 
from 6th November, 1894, to 30th April, 
1895, completing amount for period of leave 
of absence granted to him pending his retire- 
ment from the Public Service 	 221) 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, whose services have 
been dispensed with ... 	... 	95 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Department 
of Agriculture, in lieu of salary from 17th 
July to 16th August, 1893 ... 	 30 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the eradi-
cation of Phylloxera and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	 ... 	1,500 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation 
20,334 0 0 
2,640 0 0 

171,630 0 0 

XI. THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Seven hundred and ten thousand two, hundred and 
eighty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

350. Postal and Electric Telegraph Department .. 	 ••• 
	 £710,280 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF AND CHARGEABLE TO LOAN VOTES. 

V 

• 

No. IV.—TREASIIIIER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE- 
Railways—Towards improvements in grades and curves—

further sum ... 

NO. VII.—SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 
Public Works and Services- 

Harbours and Rivers Navigation and ;Water Supply—Improve-
ment of the Navigation of the Macleay River 

Architect—To complete Additions to Colonial Secretary and 
Public Works Buildings 	... 

Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage—For further 
Reticulation and Improvements in connection with the 
Sydney Water Supply 

No. XI.—THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 
Miscellaneous Services—Construction and Extension of Tele-

graph and Telephone Lines generally—further sum 

50,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

1,500 0 0 

48,000 0 0 

119,500 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF . THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1895 TO 30TH JUNE, 1896) 	 £6,705,697 0 0 

10,000 0 0 



16 590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30nt JUNE, 
1895, AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XII. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Sixty-four thousand three hundred and. three pounds and 
two shillings to defray the Supplementary Charges for period from 1st 
January to 30th June, 1895, and for previous Years, of the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

SERVICES OF 1893 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 
Chief Secretary :— 

Registrar-General—Salaries—Adjustment of Salary of Drafts- 

• 

man inadvertently reduced in the years 1891-2-3 ... ••• 29 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 

Permanent Artillery—Amount required to ad- 
just the salaries of Artificers of the Artillery 214 2 7 

• 

Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies— 
Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 

Officer in charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank 100 0 0 

437 2 7 
Ordnance Department — Salaries — Adjustment of salary of 

Assistant Ordnance Storekeeper inadvertently reduced ... 60 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation to Robert Smith, late Navigating Lieutenant, 
" Wolverene," on retirement through abolition of office ... 46 12 8 

Interest, at the rate of 4 per cent., from 1st January, 1891, 
to 28th February, 1892, on £3,000, gratuity to the widow 
of the Honorable J. Sutherland, paid 1st March, 1892 ... 139 13 5 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Roads and Bridges—Wood-raving Queen-street, Circular Quay 832 13 11 

1,515 2 7 

SERVICES OF 1894. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—Lodging and 
Forage allowances to Governor's Aide-de-camp from 1st to 
31st December... ... ... . • . ••• 26 11 8 

Chief Secretary :— 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Adjustment of salary of Drafts- 

man inadvertently reduced ... ... ... ... Sae 9 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 

Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of • 
Ordnance Stores ... ... ... ... 900 0 0 

Warlike Stores—further sum 253 14 11 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes, and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 100 0 0 

1,376 14 11 
Police—Contingencies—Purchase of Revolvers and Pistols ... 711 19 7 
Medical Adviser to the Government—Maintenance of Sick 

Paupers—For support of Paupers in the Sydney, Prince 
Alfred, Carrington, Centennial Convalescent, and other 
Hospitals, and Contingent Expenses connected therewith— 
further sum ... ••• ••• ••• ••• •.. ••• 1,300 0 0 

Agent-General for the Colony—Contingencies— 
Incidental expenses, further sum ••• ••• 263 5 0 
Alterations, painting, &c. ... ••• ... 73 19 10 

:337 4 10 

Carried over ... ... ... R:3,761 11. 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• £1,545 2 7) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 17 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £1,515 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTA.RY—COnlinued. 

SERVICES OF 1891—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• .•• 23,761 11 0 

Chief Secretary—continued. 
Charitable Allowances— 

Hospital for Sick Children, Glebe Point— 
special grant ... 514 14 1 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid, 
on the usual conditions 301 17 5 

816 11 6 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Relief to and conveyance by Railway of the 
Unemployed—further sum ... ... ... 1,271 10 1 

The World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago 
—towards expenses in connection with the 
Commission—further sum ... 27 2 3 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
Historical Records of New South Wales— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 379 13 5 

Amount expended by Agent-General for copies 
of correspondence, " Costa Rica Packet" case 32 12 0 

Expenses in London in connection with report 
on grading butter and production, and 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally... ... ... 30 0 0 

Legal Expenses in London, M'Intosh v. Wilson, 
&c., &c.... ... ... ... ... ... 60 9 7 

Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 
Council ... ... ... ... ... 309 5 7 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibits of this 
Colony at the Imperial Institute, London— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 495 6 8 

Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c.—further 
SUM 	... "• ... . .... ... ... 

Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, in 
31 2 11 

connection with Sydney Hospital ... ... COO 0 0 
Proportion payable by this Colony to the 

Government of Western Australia for ex-
penditure incurred in connection with the 
maintenance of the Garrison at Albany ... 130 0 0 

3,367 

3 

2 

6 

6 

8 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Government Printer's Department—Salaries—Clerk, at £220 

per annum, from 1st November (less £200 voted in Esti- 
mates) ... ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to Philip Kelly, late Boatman, Goat 

Island, Mercantile Explosives Department, 
on his retirement from the Public Service 
through ill-health ... ... ... ... 219 0 0 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 
Account, from 1st July to 31st December ... 5 15 8 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 
London... ... ... ... ••• ... 345 3 11 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Railway Loan, 31 Vic. No. 11 ... ... 15 13 6 

Advertising for the Public Service—further 
sum ... !" ... 176 8 8 

Carried over £762 1 9 

Carried over ••• ••• .00 £7,948 11 8 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ... £1,545 2 7) 



18 	 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	•.. 	 £1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 
SERVICES OF 1894—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	£762 	1 	9 

£7,948 11 8 

For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages— 
further sum 	... 	••• 	••• 	• • • 	••• 	64 	7 	0 • 

Expenses in connection with Annual Drawing 
of Debentures issued under Act 31 Vic. No. 11 	18 18 	0 

Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 
chlorination purposes at Broken Hill 	... 	1,996 	2 	7 • 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the Pension payable to Mr. J. J. Mason, 
late Deputy Shipping Master, Newcastle, 
whose services have been dispensed with 	... 	86 	8 	0 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate 
Estates Account 	 ••• 	... 	1,698 10 	2 

4,626 7 6 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous 	Services—Francis 	Ivey—Compensation 	for 
surrender of title to lots 41-2, Stonyhurst Estate, Parish of 
Gordon, County of Cumberland 	„. 	••• 	••. 2 8 6 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Railway Construction Branch—Contingencies—Travelling ex- 

penses of Mr. Henry Deane, Engineer-in-Chief 	 • • • 50 0 0 
Architect— 

Sydney Hospital—Towards furnishing, &c. 	... 	1,613 	3 	2 
Temporary Central Police Court 	... 	••• 	 63 	2 	1 
Enmore Post and Telepraph Office, erection— 

further sum 	••• 	... 	• • • 	..• 	••• 	100 	0 	0 

Kelso Lockup, erection—further sum ... 	268 	0 	0 
Royal Mint—Additions, &c., including furni- 

ture—further sum 	.., 	••• 	••• 	••• 	642 	7 	3 
2,586 12 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for land resumed from E. P. 

Guthrie, Campbelltown to Camden Tramway 
Extension 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	223 	1 	3 

Gratuity to Widow of A. T. Telfer, who lost 
his life by accidently falling from roof of 
Public Works Buildings—further sum 	... 	300 	0 	0 

Gratuities to Officers of the Water Conser- 
vation Branch, whose services have 	been 
dispensed with... 	 ••• 	235 10 	0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the pension payable to Mr. Thomas 
Collins, late Head Messenger, Department 
of Public Works, whose services have been 
dispensed with ... 

	

	 190 11 	1 ••• 
949 5 4 

Carried over £16,163 5 6 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	£1,545 2 7) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 19 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

••• ... £1,545 2 7) 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued 

Brought over ... •.• ... £16,163 5 6 
Administration of Justice :— 

Sheriff— 
Salaries—Court-keepers reinstated, 1st March 590 0 0 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses—further 

sum ... ••• ••• 100 0 0 
690 0 0 

District Courts—Contingencies— 
Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, as Acting 

District Court Judge and Chairman of 
Quarter Sessions, Hunter River District, 
from 3rd to 20th December ... 105 0 0 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray, for 
presiding at the Darlinghurt Gaol Delivery 
from 1st to 24th October ... ••• 105 0 0 

210 0 0 
Public Instruction :— 

Industrial Schools—Nautical School-ship " Sobraon "—Contin-
gencies—Incidental Expenses and Contingencies generally— 
further sum ... 450 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Gratuity to Mrs. Ethel B. Cavaye, late 
Teacher, Provisional School, Lord Howe Island, on her 
retirement through abolition of office ••• 21 5 0 

17,534 10 6 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30ru JUNE, 1895. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—
Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to Frank Keeping, late 
Officekeeper, upon retirement through ill- 
health ... 50 8 4 :• • To meet outstanding Railway claims 200 0 0 

250 8 4 
Legislative Council—Contingencies—Repairs to buildings ... 70 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies 

—Fixing Electric Bells, Electric Light, &c. 94 6 9 
Incidental and Unforeseen Expenses—further sum 120 0 0 

214 6 9 
Chief Secretary:— 

Chief Secretary—Contingencies—Incidental and Unforeseen 
Expenses, &c.—further sum ... ••• ••• ••• ... 180 0 0 

Registrar-General—Salaries—Probationer, at £75 per annum 
(less £60 voted in Estimates) ... ••• • •• “O 7 10 0 

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 
Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of Ordnance Stores 450 0 0 
Staff Officer for Engineers—Salaries—Staff Officer, increase 

of pay on promotion ... ... ... ... 49 0 0 
Naval Forces-Torpedo Defence-Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 61 10 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 50 0 0 

111 10 0 
Police—Contingencies— 

Purchase of Revolvers ... ... ... 413 7 0 
Allowance to members of Force whilst absent 

from head stations ... ... ... ... 942 10 0 
1,355 17 0 

Carried over •.• ... £2,688 12 1 

(Amount carried over ••• .• • £19,079 13 1) 



20 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO SOrn JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought forward ... ••• ... 

Chief Secretary—continued. 
Master in Lunacy—Salaries—Probationer, from £50 per annum, 

as voted, to £75, from 1st May ... 
Agent-General for the Colony—Contingencies—Incidental Ex- 

penses—further sum ... ... ••• ••• ••• 

Government Statistician—Salaries—Compiler, at iibo per 
annum ... ... ••• ..• ••• ••• ••• ••• 

£2,688 

4 

163 

150 

12 

3 

8 

0 

1 

4 

4 

0 

City of Sydney Improvement Board— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per anuum ... ... 125 0 0 
Contingencies—Incidental Expenses—further 

sum ... ••• ... ... 23 8 4 
148 8 4 

Charitable Institutions— 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute, Rookwood— 

Gardener, at 12s. 6d. per diem from 1st to 
31st January ... ••• ... ... ... 16 17 6 

General Contingencies—Verdict and taxed 
costs, Hainke v. Maxted ... ••• 50 14 6 

67 12 0 

Fisheries Commission—Contingencies— 
Erection of Houses for Trout Hatching 250 0 0 
Allowances to Mr. F. H. Smithers for extra 

services whilst acting Secretary during absence 
of Mr. Ti. Thompson on business in con-
nection with Royal Commission on Fisheries 50 0 0 

300 0 0 
Charitable Allowances— 

Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant 500 0 0 
Leichhardt Ladies Benevolent Society—Special 

grant in aid of... 100 0 0 
Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid of... 100 0 0 
Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in aid of 50 0 0 
Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 100 0 0 
Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid on 

the usual conditions ... ••• •04 750 0 0 
1,600 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses in connection with and relief to 

sufferers by the recent floods in country 
districts 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
" Historical Records of New South Wales " 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the revision of the 
List of Fishes of Australia ... ... ... 77 11 4 

New South Wales Zoological Society—Uncon- 
ditional grant ... ... ... ... ••• 500 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Govern-
ment of Western Australia for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the maintenance 
of the garrison at Albany ... ... ... 65 0 0 

Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to John Sanderson, late 
Gardener-in-charge, Rookwood Asylum, upon 
the abolition of his position ... ... 126 6 6 

Rent of.  remises, Bent-street, to 31st May ... 270 16 8 
Rewards for destruction of sharks caught in the 

waters within the heads of Port Jackson ... 25 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff," in connection with Sydney 

Hospital ,.. ... ..• .40 ... 25 0 0 

Carried over " ... £1,889 14 6 

Carried over ... ... £5,122 4 1 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• .., £19,079 13 1) 

- 



a 

59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 21 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... SOO ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• £5,122 4 1 

Colonial Secretary—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. - 

Brought over ... £1,889 14 6 

Rent and maintenance of Telephones ... ... 25 0 0 
Improvements, Centennial Park ... ... 805 0 0 
Law costs, McLeod v. Attorney-General, re 

Fortifications, Bare Island ... 126 4 4 
Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry into 

the Dean case ... ... ... ••• ••• , 3,400 0 0 
A Compensation to E. Hall, widow of the late 

Phililp Hall, who was shot whilst assisting to 
capture a burglar at Fiefield ... ••• ... 100 0 0 

Expenses of General Court-martial on 
Captain Close ... ••• ... 120 0 0 

Expenses in London in connection with Report 
on exporting Butter and production and. 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally ... ... ... ... ••• 56 13 11. 

Expenses in connection with Relief and Shelter- 
ing of Unemployed ... ... ••• ... 200 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Local Govern- 
ment ... ... ... 6.. .66 ... 128 1 2 

Legal Expenses in London—J. B. Rundle, &c. 29 8 4 
Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 

Council... ... al • •• • 44 0 ••• 337 3 0 
. 7,217 

75 

5 

0 

3 

0 Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury—Contingencies—Rent of Offices for Inspectors ... 
Customs—Salaries—Acting Customs' Officer, Sydney, at £200 

per annum, for January and February ... ... 33 6 8 

Government Printer's Department—Salaries— 
Clerk at £220 per annum (less £200 voted in 

Estimates) ... ••• ••• as. 044 10 0 0 
Extra Compositors and. others—further sum ... 1,961 10 3 

1,974 10 3 

Mercantile Explosives Department—Contingencies —Rent of 
Offices ... ... ... — ••• ••• ••• .v. 50 0 0 

Marine Board of New South Wales—Salaries—Second. 
Assistant Light-keeper, lightship " Bramble," from £101 

e as voted, to £118 per annum ... ... •.• ... 8 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to Bridget Martin, widow of Richard 

M. Martin, late employe, Glebe Island. Abat-
toirs, who was accidentally killed whilst on 
duty ... ... ••• • • • .6. • • • 

Interest at 3 per cent. on special deposit, 
Sydney University Challis Bequest, from 1st 

50 0 0 

January to 13th February .•• ••• ... 
Insurance on Wharf and Buildings resumed 

from A.S.N. Co., from 25th February, 1895, 
to 24th February, 1896 ... ... ... 

Insurance on Admiralty House, Kirribilli Point, 
from 28th February, 1895, to 27th February, 
1896 ... ... ••• •• • ••• 

Gratuity to widow of Charles Townsend, late 
1st Assistant Lightkeeper, Montague Island, 
who was accidentally killed whilst on duty... 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 

90 

47 

8 

50 

8 

10 

4 

0 

2 

3 

0 

0 

London.., ••• ... ••• 207 3 9 

Carried over .•• •• • • a • £453 6 2 

Carried over ... ... £14,480 16 3 

(zhnov,ut carried over 6.41 $11. 101 £19,079 13 1) 



22 59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated _Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £19,079 13 1) 

STTPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895--continued. 

Brought over ... ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over • ... ... £453 6 2 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Railway Million Loan, Act 31 Vic. No. 11 100 0 0 

Purchase of Boat for Wharfinger, Byron Bay 18 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should in terms 

of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the pension payable to William Tipping, 
late pressman, Government Printing Office, 
upon his retirement ... 229 0 4 Expenses in connection with compilation of 2nd 
volume of History of New, South Wales 
from the Records ... 400 0 0 

£14,480 16-  3 

Verdict and taxed costs in case Normoyle v. 
Reid, for compensation for injuries received 
at Glebe Island Abattoirs through the break- 
ing of a rope ... 453 1 8 Legal expenses, Treasury Department... 42 8 8 Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney .. 7 5 0 To cover amount of defalcations by the late 
Clerk, Liverpool Asylum ... 15 3 5 

Gratuity to Joseph Graham, late Clerk, Treasury, 
on his retirement after ten years' service ... 50 0 0 

1,768 5 3 Railways :— 
Working Expenses—Locomotive Branch —Locomotive Engineer, at £1,200 per annum (less £1,080 voted in Estimates) ... 60 0 0 

Attorney General:— 
Attorney General—Contingencies—Fees for Prosecutions and Defences, legal, clerical assistance, &c.—further sum 300 0 0 Crown Solicitor — Contingencies — Incidental Expenses, &c.—further sum 125 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry into 
G. D. Hay's connection with the Conditional 
Lease at Lithgow, taken up by G. Bradbury 54 18 3 James Stevenson— Compensation for Improve- 
ments on Additional Conditional Purchase, 
40 acres (8,458) at Boorowa, declared void... 9 0 0 

Liabilities incurred in connection with the 
Woronora Cemetery at Sutherland ... 250 0 0 

313 18 3 Secretary for Public Works :— 
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water Supply—Clearing out Wallis Creek, West Maitland 500 0 0 Architect—Furniture, Public Offices—further sum 77 10 0 Miscellaneous Services— 

Gratuity to widow of David White, employee, 
Gardener's Road Quarry, Roads and Bridges 
Department, who was accidentally killed 
whilst on duty—further sum... 50 0 0 To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
Pensions payable to officers whose services 
have been dispensed with ... 324 1 0 

374 1 0 

Carried over ... ... £17,999 10 9 

(Amount carried over ... ... £19,079 13 1) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 23 

(Consolidated Fiend) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £19,079 13 1) 

SurPLEHENTA.Ry—continued. 
SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30Tu JUNE, 1895—contimged. 

Brought over 	 £17,999 10 9 
Administration of Justice :— 

Prothonotary—Contingencies— 
Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray for 

presiding, as Acting Supreme Court Judge, 
at Circuit Courts at Mudgee, Dubbo, and 
Bathurst, from 3rd to 30th April, 1895 	... 	93 10 0 

Travelling Expenses of the Judges—further sum 350 0 0 

District Courts— •• 
t. 	 Salaries—Bailiff at Wyalong, at £25 per annum, 

from 22nd March 	... 	 ... 	6 18 5 
Contingencies— 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman It of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum from 28th February to 
15th March ... 	..• 	... 	... 	... 	64 18 11 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Fitzhardinge 
for presiding as District Court Judge, 
Metropolitan District, from 4th to 22nd 
February ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	60 0 0 

Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, Q.C., as 
Acting District Court Judge and Ckair-
man of Quarter Sessions, Metropolitan 
and Hnnter River Districts, from 28th 
January to 18th March ... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

Special fee to Mr. G. H. Fitzhardinge for 
presiding as Acting District Court Judge at 

	

Metropolitan District Courts during April 	64 0 0 
Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 

of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum for 27th February, and 
16th to 19th March 	... 	... 	... 	20 11 11 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 

	

£1,500 per annum from 24th to 30th June 	29 3 4 

Petty Sessions—Salaries— 
Balranald—Clerk of Petty Sessions, from £45 

as voted to £50 per annum from 1st to 30th 
June 	... 	 • • • 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 016 	8 

Cowra—Police Magistrate, from £462 as voted 
to £470 per annum ... 	... 	... 	... 	4 0 0 

Central Police Office—Sixth Clerk, from £176 
as voted to £217 per annum from 1st 

	

t 	 February 	... 	... 	••• 	 17 1 8 
Wyalong—Clerk of Petty Sessions at £245 

	

lill 	 per annum from 1st May 	... 	... 	... 	40 16 8 
t 	 Hillston—Acting Police Magistrate, from £326 

.7 	 on proposed Estimates to £461 per annum 

	

0 	 from 1st June ... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	11 5 0 
Contingencies—Amount equivalent to salary of 

Police Magistrate, Albury, at £470 per 
annum from 1st June... 	... 	 39 3 4 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Necropolis—For improving, draining, trench- 

ing, planting, and other contingencies 	375 0 0 
Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 

Lenthall v. G-azzard, in connection with 
prosecution under the Licensing Act 	38 5 10 

443 10 0 

495 12 7 

113 3 4 

Carried over 	 £413 5 10 

Carried over ... 	... £19,051 16 8 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	£19,079 13 1) 



24 590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• • • • £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30Ta JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £19,051 16 8 
Administration of Justice—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ••• ... £413 5 10 

Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 
of alleged breach of the Licensing Act at 
Railway Refreshment Rooms, Junee--Walsh 
v. Davies ••• ••• 

Law Costs in case Von Hagen and Co. v. 
Pentecost and James Giles, P.M., at 
Newtown Police Court 29 4 8 

To meet claim for liquor purchased by the 
Licensing Inspector for the purpose of 
analysis, re adulteration of liquors ... 31 8 6 

Gratuity to T. H. Bower, Sheriff's Officer, 
whose services have been dispensed with ... 64 8 10 

631 4 6 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 

Department of Labour and Industry—Miscel-
laneous Services— 

Relief Works, Centennial Park ... 9,500 0 0 
Conveyance by rail of Unemployed from 

Government Labour Bureau... "• ... 14,000 0 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with the 

Establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies, 
and Contingent Expenses in connection with 
Labour Bureau ••• 88 18 4 

23,588 18 4 
Secretary for Mines and Agriculture:— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Central Cumberland Agricultural and Horti- 

cultural Association—Special Grant... ... 230 0 0 
Wald= Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 

Special Grant ... 200 0 0 .... ... ••: ••• . Cooma Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 
Special Grant to protect Show-ground from 
floods ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Dapto Agricultural Society—Special Grant ... 300 0 0 
St. George's Horticultural Society—Special 

Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 
855 0 0 

Postmaster-General :— 
Tasmanian Cable Reduced Rates—Proportion of Guarantee 

payable by New South Wales—January to June 150 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To meet the abatement which should in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884 be deducted 
from the pension payable to officers on their 
retirement through abolition of office ... 876 9 5 

Gratuity to Peter Plesner, late Messenger 
General Post Office, on his retirement through 
abolition of office ... ••• ••• 70 0 0 

940 9 5 
£45,223 8 11 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 
1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895, AND PREVIOUS YEARS ... ..• ... £64,203 2 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1895 To BOTH JUNE, 1896 ... ... ... .•• ••• —£6,705,697 0 0 

_£6,770,000 
GROSS TOTAL ••• ••• 

2 



 

59° VICTORI/E, No. 23. 25 

  
    

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men- by warrant or order. 

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in m

all
oney

ed
. p

ermt
y
l

im. 
 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1895-6." 

In the name and on the behalf of Her Majesty I assent to this Act. 

HAMPDEN, 
Government House, Governor. 

23rd December, 1895. 





This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence: 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, F. W. WEBB, 
Sydney, 18 December, 1895, A.M. } Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

fletti ti  

INNO QUINQUAGESIM 0 NONO 

VICTORIA: REGINA,. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

No. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1895, to the 30th day of June, 1896, inclusive 
of both dates, and for the period from the 1st day of 
January to the 30th day of June, 1895, inclusive of both 
dates, and for previous Years ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, to the 
thirtieth day of June of the year one thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-six (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the grants 
made by the last Parliament, in its First Session, for the service of the 
period from the first day of January to the thirtieth day of June, of the 
year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (inclusive of both 
dates), and for previous years : And whereas we desire to make good 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several 
sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted 
by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 
that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be further 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed. 

165—A FOR 



• 

590  VICTORIIE, No. 2 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY 1895 TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE 1896. 

I. SCHEDULES :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand four hundred and twenty-five pounds, to supplement 
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

1. Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) £325 0 0 
Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 1,100 0 0 

1,425 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :-Any sum OT sums of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand two hundred and sixty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

3. His Excellency the Governor -. ••• .. ••• £1,580 0 0 
Executive Council ••• ••• .•. ..• .•. 1,178 0 0 
Legislative Council -• ••• ••• ••• 5,832 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... ••• ••. .•. ••. ••. 10,165 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly ... ••• ••• ... 3,526 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... ... ••• ..• .. 2,013 0 0 

9. Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... •• • ••• ••• 5,972 0 0 
30,266 0 0 

III. CHIEF SECRETARY :-Any sum or SUMS of money 
not exceeding Nine hundred and sixty-seven thousand three hundred 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Chief Secretary ... ... ••. ••• ••• 
••• 

0.0 £9,602 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... ••• ••• ••• ... 11,485 0 0 
Registrar-General ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 26,591 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 275 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ••• ... ... 9,690 0 0 
Police ... ... ••• 325,013 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Official Visitors ... ... ... ... £660 0 0 
Institutions for the Insane generally ... 1,871 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Gladesville ... 10,331 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Parramatta ... 10,940 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Callan Park ... 10,523 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Newcastle ... 2,973 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Rydalmere ... 5,111 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Kenmore, Goulburn 3,024 0 0 
General Contingencies ... ... ... 49,931 0 0 
Reception House for the Insane, Darlinghurst 1,846 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... 2,500 0 0 

99,710 0 0 
••• ••• ••• 2,855 Master in Lunacy ••• 0 0 

Medical Board ... ... ... ... •••• .- 185 0 0 
The Medical Adviser to the Government £12,178 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 9,070 0 0 
Analytical Branch ... ... ... ... 1,010 0 0 
Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... ... 11,000 0 0 

0 0 
••• ••• 

33,258 
••• 7,359 Government Statistician ... 0 0 

Agent-General for the Colony ... ••• ••• 5,664 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £531,687 0 0 

(Amount carried over •• ... £31,691 0 0) 

• 



590  VICTORLE, No. 3 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over •.• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SEC RETARY—con tin ued. 

Brought over ••• ...£531,687 

Charitable Institutions- 
Director of Government Asylums ••• ...£1,075 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute ••• ...56,256 0 0 

0 0 

State Children's Relief Branch ... ••• ...40,953 0 0 
98,284 0 0 

••• ... 3,158 Fisheries Commission ... ••• 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ••• • •• 1,203 0 0 
Civil Service Board ... ... 1,136 0 0 
Re-organisation of the Public Service 5,000 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ••• ... •• 6,077 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown .• • 885 0 0 
Government Domains ... ••• 2,728 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds ... ••. ••• 1,100 0 0 
Centennial Park ... ... ... ••• ••• 4,330 0 0 
Military Secretary ... ... ... 2,200 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces • • ••• 177,149 0 0 

49. Naval Forces ... ... ... .., 9,065 0 0 
Charitable Allowances- 

Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 
that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... ... ... ... ... 28,000 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, &c.— 
Special grants to ... .. ... ... 3,300 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building 
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private subscrip- 
tions ... ... ... ... • .. 800 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—grant in aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Hospital for Sick Children, Sydney—aid, on 
the usual conditions ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 300 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on the 
usual conditions- ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... ... .. ... 1,200 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions ... ... 450 0 0 

Home for Industrial Blind Women, Strath-
field—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions ... ... 500 0 0 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—aid, on 
condition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... 3,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £47,950 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £844,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 



59° VICTORI1, No. 4 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• 

CHIEF SE CRETARY—COn t in ued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ...£844,002 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over ... £47,950 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

0 

... £31,691 0 0) 

0 

Sydney—Special grant towards Outdoor 
Relief Department ••• ••• ... 2,000 0 0 

Newcastle Benevolent Society — Special 
grant towards Outdoor Relief ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Albury District Hospital—Special grant 
towards completion of Ward for Con- 
tagious Diseases ... ••• ... ... 150 0 0 

Ballina Hospital—Special grant for the 
purchase of Surgical Instruments ... 50 0 0 

Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid 
of ... ... ••• ••• .. • ••• 150 0 0 

Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in 
aid of ... ... ••• ... ... 100 0 0 

Goodooga Hospital—Special grant for 
building ... ••• ••• • •• •• • 150 0 0 

Grafton Hospital—Special grant for the 
erection of a new Ward... ... ... 100 0 0 

Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant 
for erection of Cottage Homes—further 
BIM 	... ••• ••• ••• ... 100 0 0 

Grenfell• District Hospital—Special grant 
in aid of ... ... ... 100 ... ... 

74. Lismore Hospital—Special grant in aid of 75 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Maitland Hospital—Special grant in aid of 350 0 0 
Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special 

grant for erection of a new Asylum ... 1,000 0 0 
Nymagee District Hospital—Special grant 

in aid of ... ••• 100 •• ••• • •• 0 0 
Parkes District Hospital--Special grant, 

reimbursement of expenditure in con- 
nection with Ward for Contagious 
Diseases ... ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Special grant towards 
Furnishing—further sum ... ••• 230 0 0 

Vegetable Creek Hospital—Special grant 
in aid of ... ... ... ••• ••• 100 0 0 

Uralla Ladies' Benevolent Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ••• ••• 100 0 0 

Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 100 0 0 
Western Suburbs Cottage Hospital— 

Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Armidale Relief Society—special grant in 

aid of ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Balranald District Hospital—special grant 

in aid of ... ... ••• ••• ... 250 0 0 
Broken Hill Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Cooma Hospital—special grant in aid of ... 50 0 0 
Cowra District Hospital—special grant in 

aid of ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
West Maitland Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of ... ... ••• ... 250 0 0 
Mungindi Hospital—special grant towards 

erection of .. ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Nepean Cottage Hospital—special grant in 

aid of ... ... 150 0 0 

Carried over .•• £55,205 0 0 

Carried over .•. 000 £844,002 0 0 

(Amount carria over ••• ••111 ... £31,691 0 0) 



590  VICTORIE, No. 5 

(Consolidated Fwnd) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

Brought over • .. ••• ...£844,002 0 0 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£55,205 
Newcastle Mutual Help Society—special 

grant in aid of ... ... :• • ... 100 
Nyngan Cottage Hospital—special grant 

for building ••• . •• • .. ... 100 
Parramatta District Hospital—special grant 

towards erection of new building ... 250 
Temora Hospital—special grant for fur- 

nishing, &c. ••• ••• ••• :• • 125 
Wallsend Mining District Hospital—special 

grant for erection of Contagious Diseases 
Ward and further accommodation for 
Staff ... ••• ••• ••• ••• 150 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Expenses in connection with Electoral 

System ... ... ... ... ... 8,000 
Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. ... 700 
Burial of destitute persons in cases where 

inquests are not held ... ... ... 650 
Maintenance of deserted children, paupers 

taken charge of for protection, expenses 
of transmission, charitable, relief, &c.... 7,500 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 
Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 200 
Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... ••• ••• 250 

New South Wales Zoological Society, aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private subscriptions ... ... 200 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with ••• ••• •• . • • • ••• 500 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... 12,000 

Protectorate of New Guinea—Proportion 
of the Colony's share of expense of—as 
agreed at the Convention ••• ... 2,500 

General improvements, National Park ... 4,000 
To meet Counsel's Fees and Expenses of 

engrossing and searches in connection 
with conveyancing and other legal matters 80 

Expenses in connection with Local 
Government ... ... ... ... 3,500 

Towards publication of Work on Orchids... 100 
Expenses in connection with the Board 

appointed to act on behalf of the Govern- 
went in the matter of International 

4! Exchange of Literary and Scientific 
Works, Official Publications, &c. ... 400 

113. Wages for Gardener, andTools andIncidental 
Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 

114. Inspector of Scaffolding—Salary, £200; 
travelling and incidental expenses, £60 260 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of 
this Colony at the Imperial Institute, 
London ... ••• ••• ... ... 700 

Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of 
Premises ... ... ••• 250 

To complete contracts and outstanding 
liabilities in connection with Immigration 650 

Carried over ... £42,803 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
55,930 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £899,932 0 0 

(Amount carried over .00 ••• ... £31,691 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 	 6 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• £899,932 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	..• 	...242,803 	0 	0 

Preparation of Statistics containing informa-
tion respecting the resources and indus- 
trial 	capabilities 	of 	the 	Colony, for 

0 	0 

publication in the United Kingdom 	... 	250 0 0 
Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-

cidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
c., of Department 	... 	... 	... 	550 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the  
Government of Western Australia for 
expenditure incurred in connection with 
the maintenance of the 	Garrison at 
Albany 	... 	••• 	•6• 	 ... 	 ... 	1,100 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Gov-
ernment of Queensland for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the mainten- _ 
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,625 0 0 

National Shipwreck Relief Society of New 
South Wales — Special grant in aid of ... 	250 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Consoli-
dation and Amendment of Statutes of 
New South Wales 	... 	••• 	... 	3,000 0 0 

Rent of 	Moorcliff 	and Victoria 	Lodge, 
Miller's Point, in connection with Sydney 
Hospital 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 0 0 

Expenses connected with the Third Triennial 
Actuarial Investigation into the condition 
of the Superannuation Account 	... 	250 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in 
terms of the Civil Service Act, be deducted 
from the pensions 	payable to officers 
upon retirement through abolition of 
office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	498 0 0 

Repairs to road in front of Gate, Centennial 
Park, Oxford-street and Park Road 	... 	200 0 0 

Repairs to roadway in front of Callan Park 
Asylum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

To meet rent of Government premises 
occupied by various sub-departments ... 	1,365 0 0 

Maintenance, c., of Telephones ... 	... 	300 0 0 
Purchase of land for an approach from 

River to Newington Asylum for Infirm 
and Destitute 	... 	... 	... 	... 	605 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 

Expenses, Royal Commission on Fisheries... 	600 0 0 
Special 	grants in aid of 	Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades 	... 	... 	... 	2,1:00 0 0 4 

Construction of approaches from Waverley • 
 

to the Centennial Park ... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 
Improvements to roads, Centennial Park... 	1,000 0 0 
Expenses in connection with revising list of 

Australian Fishes 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 .. 
Cost of land resumed at rear of Randwick 

Rifle Range 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	1,349 0 0 
Gratuity at rate of one month's pay for 

each year of service, clerk, Department of 
Audit, retirement through retrenchment 	43 0 0 

Royal Commission, Coal-mining--Expenses 
in connection with 	••• 	••• 	 ... 	2,000 0 0 

New South Wales Rifle Association—Grant 
in aid of 	... 	• • • 	 *00 	 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... 	R64,138 0 0 

Carried over 	 £899,932 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	£31,691 0 0) 



590  VICTORIE, No. 7 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

• 

4 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £61,438 
Northern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
Southern Rifle Association— Grant in aid of 250 
Western Rifle Association--Grant in aid of 250 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements ... ... ... 100 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements ... 100 
To meet the Abatements from Pensions 

payable to Retrenched Officers ... 335 
Gratuities at the rate of. one month's pay 

for each year of service to Retrenched 
Officers ... ... ... ... ... 396 

Pension to Constable J. F. Alford (from 
8th August, 1894, to 30th June, 1896), 
in addition to the Pension payable to 
him from the " Police Superannuation 
Fund," upon his retirement, through 
being injured in the execution of his 
duty ... .. ... ... ... 87 

St. George's Rifle Club—Special grant 
towards formation of a Rifle Range ... 25 

Expenses in connection with and relief to 
Sufferers by Floods ... ... ... 364 

Expenses in connection with Inquiry respect-
ing the death of Edward Power at 
Molong ... ... ... ... ... 50 

Expenses in connection with the Inquiry 
into the conduct of the Matron of the 
Cottage Homes, Parramatta ... ... 180 

Lismore Flood Brigade—Special grant in 
aid of .,. ... ... ... ... 25 

Compensation to Messrs. J. C. L. Fitz-
patrick and W. C. Wall for expenses 
incurred by them when seeking re-
election, caused through the Election for 
the District of Rylstone being declared 
void owing to errors of judgment on the 
part of the officials who conducted the 
said election (£150 each) ... ... 300 

Disbursements in London in connection 
with the " Costa Rica Packet" case ... 250 

Expenses of drafting Constitution Act 
Amendment Bill... ... ... ... 53 

£899,932 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
67,453 0 0 

967,2S5 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and ninety-
five thousand six hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... ... ... 
Stamp Duties ... 

Customs ... ... ... 
Gold Receivers ... 
Gold and Escort ... ... ... 
Government Printer's Department ... 
Stores and Stationery ... ... ... 
Mercantile Explosives Department ... 
Board of Health ... ... ... ... ... — 

Carried over 

... £25,921 0 0 
... 4,311 0 0 
... 72,284 0 0 

80 0 0 
... 600 0 0 
... 81,546 0 0 
... 120,520 0 0 
... 9,437 0 0 
... 12,768 0 0 

...£327,467 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £990,076 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 8 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £999,076 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE-continued. 

Brought over 
Glebe Island Abattoir ••• 

Board of Pharmacy 
Shipping Masters... ... ... •111 

Marine Board of New South Wales- 

... £327,467 

... 11,516 

... 140 

... 2,595 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Marine Board, Sydney ... ... £5,577 0 0 
Local Marine Board, Newcastle... ... 1,703 0 0 
Harbour Masters ... ... ... 933 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses ••• ... 6,944 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... 12,112 0 0 
Boatmen ... ...11,632 0 0 
Telegraph Stations ... 1,343 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 1,400 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... 7,543 0 0 

49,187 0 0 
Life-boats ... ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... .•. ... 5,397 0 0 
Board of Exports... 5,162 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services - 
Postage of Public Departments... £31,000 0 0 
Advertising for the Public Service ... ... 7,000 0 0 
For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,350 0 0 
Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... ... 200 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 8,428 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony ... ... ... ... ... 16,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 225 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. . - 200 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
To subsidize Tug-boats for Northern Rivers and 

Harbours ... ... ... ... ... 6,400 0 0 
To subsidize Tug-boat for Clarence River ... 900 0 0 
For Interest on Funds in the temporary posses-

sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors 
in Equity and Lunacy Patients ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway Department for 
conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the 
credit of the Civil Service Superannuation 
Account ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the 
credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney- 
Sinking Fund Account ... ... ... 620 0 0 

To pay interest on balance at the credit of the 
Bankruptcy Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 90 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested balance at 
credit of the Bankruptcy Estates Account ... 300 0 0 

Sewerage Rates, Public Buildings, &c.... ... 4,000 0 0 
Water Rates, &c., various Public Buildings, 

&c., Sydney and Country Towns ... ... 5,000 0 0 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 36,562 0 0 

Carried over ... £159,475 0 0 

Carried over ••• £402,664 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ... ... £999,076 0 0) 



59° VICTORIA, No. 	 9 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	£999,070 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY .FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over .•. 	••• 	... £402,664 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£159,475 0 0 
To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Depart- 

ment ... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 300 0 0 
To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 

• Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate 
Estates Account 	 ••• 	 .06 3,400 0 0 

To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 
Colonial Treasurer's Registrar in Bankruptcy 
Account 	••• 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	60 0 0 

'207. To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 
Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 
Account 	... 	..• 	••• 	••• 	... 	60 0 0 

To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 
accounted for ... 	... 	..• 	••• 	 ... 2,000 0 0 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 
London, and Interest on Advances by Banks 1,00) 0 0 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Extinction of Railway Million Loan, Act 
31 Vic. No. 11, and Expenses in connection 
with Annual Drawing of Debentures issued 
under Act 31 Vic. No. 11 	.•• 	••• 	 •• • 1,000 0 0 

To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage and 
Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500 0 0 

Insurance on Government properties ... 	••• 	300 0 0 
Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 

	

chlorination purposes at :Broken Hill 	... 1,000 0 0 
Board of Advice—To assist the Treasurer and 

Secretary for Finance and Trade in promoting 
the export of New South Wales products ... 500 0 0 

To meet the cast of Private Letter-boxes for 
Public Departments ... 	... 	... 	... 	450 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the compilation of 
the Historical Records of New South Wales 800 0 0 

Legal Expenses re collision between steamers 
" Alathea " and " Sol," Parramatta River 
Steamer and Tramway Co. v. Marine Board 317 0 0 

Gratuity to Arthur G. Kenway, late Superin-
tendent Glebe Island Abattoirs, upon retire- 
ment through abolition of office 	... 	... 	173 0 0 

To meet the abatements which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
pensions payable to officers who have retired 
owing to ill-health 	... 	... 	... 	... 	313 0 0 

Erection of Pile Beacon to replace Light-ship 
" Pearl " at Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

Preparation of a Work on the Resources, &c., of 
the Colony 	... 	 • • 	 e• • 	600 0 0 

. 
To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military, 

and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 	••• 	 ... 	
•• • 

New System of Direct Taxation—To meet expenses in 
connection with the introduction of the Land and Income 
Tax Assessment, &c. ... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 

724. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which 
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 
30th June, 1897 	3.• 	•.. 	••• 	.•. 	••• 	 6" 

172,548 0 0 

413 0 0 

20,000 0 0 

100,000 0 0 
695,625 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	••• 	... £1,694,701 0 0) 



59' VICTORIIE, No. 10 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over •.• ••• ... £1,694,701 0 0) 

IV. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One million seven hundred and seventy-nine thousand two hundred 
and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses £1,760,703 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Advances to Contractors. (Vote to be recouped 

as advances are recovered) ... ... £3,000 0 0 
Gratuities at rate of one month's pay for each 

year of service, to Officers of Permanent Staff 
not entitled to pensions, whose services have 
been, or will be, dispensed with ... ... 5,500 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pensions payable to Officers whose services 
have been, or will be, dispensed with, also 
gratuities to Weekly Wages Staff dispensed 
with ... 6,000 0 0 

To provide for Gratuities which may become 
payable to relatives of Employes fatally 
injured while in execution of their duty ... 4,000 0 0 

18,500 0 0 
1,779,203 0 0 

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any SUM Or SUMS of money 
not exceeding Thirty-eight thousand three hundred and sixty pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:- 

The Attorney-General ... ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £5,245 0 0 
Parliamentary Draftsmen •• • • •• ••• ••• ..• 2,102 0 0 
Crown Solicitor ... ... ••• ..• ••• ••• ... 7,757 0 0 
Quarter Sessions ... ... ••• ••• ..• ... 23,256 0 0 

38,360 0 0 

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Three hundred and thirty-two thousand one hundred and 
eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... ••• ... ••• ••• •• • £72,226 0 0 
Minor Roads— 

To meet expenses of fencing Public Roads when 
proclaimed through enclosed land ... ...£2,000 0 0 

Alignment-posts for Towns ... ... .•• 50 0 0 
To meet Claims for Compensation for Land taken 

for proclaimed roads and extension of streets 2,500 0 0 
4,550 0 0 

Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... ••• 51,972 0 0 
Land Appeal Court ... 3,119 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption 

of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &c. ...£2,250 0 0 
For the erection of a Lodge for the Sexton of 

the Woronora Cemetery ... 250 • ... : 0 0 
211. For the purchase and resumptions of sites for, 

and improvement and General Maintenance of 
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds ... 12,000 0 0 

Carried over £14,500 0 0 

Carried over ••• £131,867 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• £3,512,264 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 11 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £3,512,264 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ...£131,867 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£14,500 
For improvement and maintenance of the follow-

ing Parks and Recreation Grounds :- 
Wentworth Park ... ... ... ... 250 
Victoria Park ... ... ... 250 
Parks, North Sydney ... ... 250 
Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks ... 1,000 
Rushcutter Bay Park ... ... 250 
Islands in Port Jackson ... ... 250 
Rodd Island ... ... ... ... ... 100 

Fees to Commissioners of Courts of Claims for 
hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants of 
Land, in terms of the Act 5 Wm. IV No. 21 ... 50 

Legal Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 1,500 
For the improvement and maintenance of the 

Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and 
Mount Victoria ... ... ... ... 500 

Purchase money and deed fee for an unnecessary 
road purchased by Messrs. F. A. and J. 
McEvoy in lieu of which land for a new road 
was resumed from their property ... ... 41 

Rebate of Duty on imported wire-netting fcr 
rabbit-proof fences ... ... ... ... 500 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pension payable to Mr. J. R. Edwards, 
Chairman of the Forbes Local Land Board, 
on his retirement from the Public Service ... 297 

Detail Surveys of Cities, Towns, and Suburbs ...£9,047 
Labour Settlements ... 3,000 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
19,738 0 0 

164,273 0 0 
4,260 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

12,047 0 0 

Survey of Lands 
Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony ... 

Special Services- 

332,185 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money exceeding Seven hundred and eighty-five thousand six 
hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

259. Department of Public Works—Establishment 
Public Works and Services- 

... £56,920 0 0 

Dock Establishment ... ... ... ... 4,938 0 0 
Dredge Service •• • 97,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and 

Water Supply ...£36,800 0 0 
Architect 56,228 0 0 
Roads and Bridges ... 450,000 0 0 
Country Towns Water Supply and Sewerage 3,000 0 0 
Sewerage ... ... 1,000 0 0 

547,028 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works ... 1,495 0 0 
Board of Water Supply and Sewerage... ... 68,932 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 9,370 0 0 

 785,683 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £4,630,132 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 12 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £4,630,132 0 0) 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :-Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-nine thousand eight 
hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Justice ••• 

Master in Equity... ••• 

Prothonotary ... ... ••• 

Divorce Court ... ••• 

Curator ... ... ••• 

Sheriff ... ... ... ••• 

Bankruptcy Court ... ... 
Probate Office ... 
District Courts ••• 

• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

... 

... 

... 

... 

... 

£10,392 
3,391 

13,311 
216 

1,591 
21,915 
2,780 
1,850 
8,802 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Coroners ... ... ... 6,523 0 0 
Petty Sessions ... ... ... 82,990 0 0 
Prisons ... ••• ••• ••• ... 117,707 0 0 
Patents and Copyright ... 

' • ' 
2,701 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, 

under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14 ... £130 0 0 
Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates, 

Newspapers, Law Books, &c. ... ... 100 0 0 
Charge and preparation of Books for binding in 

Law Library ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
For purchase of fifty bound copies of the New 

South Wales Weekly Notes ... ... ... 105 0 0 
For purchase of one hundred copies of Supreme 

Court Law Reports ... ... ... ... 420 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under Commission 

Act, 44 Vic. No. 1, and Inquiries under 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 ... 150 0 0 

For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 
and Probate Courts ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Rent of temporary Office accommodation for 
Ministerial Department ... ... ... 900 0 0 

Necropolis-for improving, draining, trenching, 
planting, and other contingencies at the 
Cemetery ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Long Bay Cemetery-General Improvements... 50 0 0 
To purchase of two hundred copies Australian 

Magistrates (6th Edition) ... ... ... 540 0 0 
Expenses of compilation of Redgrave's Guide to 

the Police Acts ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms 

of the Civil Service Act, he deducted from 
the pensions of officers whose services have 
been dispensed with ... ... ... ... 860 0 0 

Gratuity to Caretaker, Head Office, on her 
retirement ... ... ... ... ... 175 0 0 

Gratuity to widow of late Sheriff's Officer, Wagga 83 0 0 
For printing of work, Supreme Court Cases, 

1824 to 1862 ... ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Addison's 

Criminal Cases, 1840 to 1894 ... ... 63 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Pilcher's 

Supreme Court Practices, 2nd edition ... 80 0 0 
Expenses in connection with an Appeal to the 

Privy Council in the case Stuart v. Gould .., 239 0 0 
5,615 0 0 

279,814 0 0 

(dimwit carried over ... .. ... £4,909,946 0 0) 



590  VICTORIA, No. 13 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over .•. ... £4,909,946 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-
four thousand three hundred and forty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction under the Act 43 Vic. No. 23 
Industrial Schools- 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" ... 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 

••• 

£9,060 
2,793 

...£689,418 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

11,853 0 0 
Observatory ••• ••• 4,088 0 0 
Museum ... ••• • •• ••• 5,1(9 0 0 
Free Public Library ••• ••• .• ••• 7,640 0 0 
Church and School Lands ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 2,026 0 0 

Labour and Industry- 
Government Labour Bureau and Country 

Branches ••• ••• ••• • • • ••• 2,100 0 0 
Expenses in connection with Relief and 

Sheltering of Unemployed ... ••• • v• 5,000 0 0 
Cost of Conveyance by Rail, &c., of Unemployed 

from Government Labour Bureau ... ... 18,000 0 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with the 

establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies 
and Contingencies ... ..• ... 1,800 0 0 

26,900 0 0 
Centennial Park (Suspense Account)- 

Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 25,000 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

Sydney University- 
For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... £1,000 
For Additional Endowment ... ... ... 4,000 

310. To provide for the establishment of Evening 
Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 

317. Matriculation and other Fees for Students of 
the Training Schools under the Department 
who are attending University Lectures ... 800 

For purchase of Works of Art for the National 
Art Gallery ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 

Towards the maintenance of the National Art 
Gallery... .. ... ... ... ... 2,000 

Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of 
New South Wales ... ... ... ... 500 

Linnean Society ... ... ... ... ... 100 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 503 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australt1sia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 
raised by private contributions ... ... 1C0 

Instruction to the Blind—Amount in proportion 
of £2 to every £1 raised by private contributions 503 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 

In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions), 
in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and 
expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connection 
with Public Schools ... ... ... 50 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
21,550 0 0 

Carried over ••• £793,584 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• 004 £4,909,946 0 0) 



59° VICTORIA, No. 14 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... ... ...£4,909,946 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	...£793,584 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the Pension payable to Mr. Doctor 
Richard • Hawley, Assistant Librarian and 
Compiler, Free Public Library 	 157 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
Pension payable to Mr. J. W. A llpass, 
Inspector of Schools ... 	 600 0 0 

757 0 0 
794,341 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE ;—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-one thousand 
six hundred and thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines 	... ... ... 	... ... £70,027 0 0 
Prevention of Scab in Sheep 21,555 0 0 
Imported Stock 	... 	... 2,584 0 0 
Registration of Brands 	... 	... 	 ... 1,871 0 0 
Management of Pounds and Commons ] 30 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring 12,663 0 0 
Agriculture and Forestry 	... ... ... 37,326 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works ... 	2,500 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec- 

tion Act... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£2,000 0 0 
Control and marking and fencing of Travelling 

Stock and Camping Reserves, purchase of 
Land for Crossing-places, improvement of 
access 	to 	Water 	Reserves, 	removal 	of 
obstructions, and suppression of trespass 	... 	1,000 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the Recla- 
mation of Sand-drift, Newcastle 	... ... 250 0 0 

To meet the expenses of subsidising the Agri-
cultural Societies of the Colony, which receive 
during 	the year annual 	subscriptions 	of 
members amounting to not less than £100, 
in proportion of 10s. for every £1 raised by 
private contributions ... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

Special 	grant 	to 	Walisend 	and 	Plattsburg 
Poultry, Pigeon, Horticultural and Canary 
Society for Fencing, &c., Show Ground 	... 	80 0 0 

Distribution of Seed to distressed farmers, to be 
repaid by the farmers... 	• • • 	... 	 ... 	5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£18,330 0 0 

Carried over ...£148,656 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	.. £5,704,287 0 0) 

. 



590  VICTORUE, No. 	 15 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

... £5,704,287 	0 	0) 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• ...E148,656 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	£18,330 0 0 

Gratuities to Foresters whose services have been 
dispensed with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 0 0 

Amount equivalent to salary of the late Mr. 
James Baker, Warden, at £470 per annum, 
from 6th November, 1894, to 30th April, 
1895, completing amount for period of leave 
of absence granted to him pending his retire- 
ment from the Public Service 	... 	... 	225 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, whose services have 
been dispensed with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	95 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Department 
of Agriculture, in lieu of salary from 17th 
July to 16th August, 1893 	... 	... 	... 	30 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the eradi-
cation of Phylloxera and administration of 
the Vino Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 	1,500 0 0 

20,334 0 0 
Water Conservation and Irrigation 	... 	 2,640 0 0 

171,630 0 0 

XI. THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Seven hundred and ten thousand two hundred and 
eighty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and. Services following :- 

Postal and Electric Telegraph Department... 	 £710,280 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF AND CHARGEABLE TO LOAN VOTES. 

No. IV.—TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE- 
Railways—Towards improvements in grades and curves— 

further sum 	... 	•• • 	• •• 	• • • 	• •• 	... 50,000 0 0 

No. lira—SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS-- 
Public Works and Services- 

Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water Supply—Improve- 
ment of the Navigation of the Macleay River 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

Architect—To complete Additions to Colonial Secretary and 
Public Works Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage—For further 
Reticulation and Improvements in connection with the 
Sydney Water Supply 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 48,000 0 0 

No. XL—THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 
Miscellaneous Services—Construction and Extension of Tele- 

graph and Telephone Lines generally—further sum 	... 10,000 0 0 
119,500 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1895 TO 30TH JuNE, 1896) 	 £6,705,697 0 0 



59° VICTORI2E, No. 16 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 
1895, AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XII. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Sixty-four thousand three hundred and three pounds and 
two shillings to defray the Supplementary Charges for period from 1st 
January to 30th June, 1895, and for previous Years, of the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

SERVICES OF 1893 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. • 
Chief Secretary :— 

Registrar-General—Salaries--Adjustment of Salary of Drafts- 
man inadvertently reduced in the years 1891-2-3 ... 29 0 0 

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 
Permanent Artillery—Amount required to ad- 

just the salaries of Artificers of the Artillery 214 2 7 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer in charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 100 0 0 

437 2 7 
Ordnance Department — Salaries — Adj ustment of salary of 

Assistant Ordnance Storekeeper inadvertently reduced ... 60 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation to Robert Smith, late Navigating Lieutenant, 
" Wolverene," on retirement through abolition of office ... 46 12 8 

Interest, at the rate of 4 per cent., from 1st January, 1891, 
to 28th February, 1892, on £3,000, gratuity to the widow 
of the Honorable J. Sutherland, paid 1st March, 1892 ... 139 13 5 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Roads and Bridges—Wood-paving Queen-street, Circular Quay 832 13 11 

1,545 2 7 

SERVICES OF 1894. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—Lodging and 
Forage allowances to Governor's Aide-de-camp from 1st to 
31st December... ... ... ••• 26 11 8 

Chief Secretary :— 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Adjustment of salary of Drafts- 

man inadvertently reduced ... ... ... •.. 9 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 

Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of 
Ordnance Stores ... ... ... ... 900 0 0 

Warlike Stores—further sum ... ... 253 14 11 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies — 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes, and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... ... 100 0 0 

1,376 14 11 
Police—Contingencies—Purchase of Revolvers and Pistols ... 711 19 7 
Medical Adviser to the Government—Maintenance of Sick 

Paupers—For support of Paupers in the Sydney, Prince 
Alfred, Carrington, Centennial Convalescent, and other 
Hospitals, and Contingent Expenses connected therewith— 
further sum ... 1,300 0 0 

Agent-General for the Colony—Contingencies— 
Incidental expenses, further sum ••• 263 5 0 
Alterations, painting, &c. ••• 73 19 10 

337 4 10 

Carried over ••• ... £3,761 11 0 

(Amount carried over 

 
 

£1,545 2 7) ••• ••• ••• 

 
 



590  VICTORLE, No. 17 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued. 

Brought over ••• 

Chief Secretary—continued. 
Charitable Allowances— 

Hospital for Sick Children, Glebe Point— 

£3,761 11 0 

special grant ... 514 14 1 
Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid, 

on the usual conditions 301 17 5 
816 11 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Relief to and conveyance by Railway of the 

Unemployed—further sum ... ... ... 1,271 10 1 
The World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago 

—towards expenses in connection with the 
Commission—further sum ... ... ... 27 2 3 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
Historical Records of New South Wales— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 379 13 5 

Amount expended by Agent-General for copies 
of correspondence," Costa Rica Packet" case 32 12 0 

Expenses in London in connection with report 
on grading butter and production, and 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally ... ... ... .. ... 30 0 0 

Legal Expenses in London, M'Intosh v. Wilson, 
&c., &c.... ... ... ... ... ... 60 9 7 

Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 
Council ... ... ... ... ... ... 309 5 7 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibits of this 
Colony at the Imperial Institute, London— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 495 6 8 

Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c.—further 
sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 31 2 11 

Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, in 
connection with Sydney Hospital ... ... 600 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the 
Government of Western Australia for ex-
penditure incurred in connection with the 
maintenance of the Garrison at Albany ... 130 0 0 

3,367 2 6 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade:— 

Government Printer's Department—Salaries—Clerk, at £220 
per annum, from 1st November (less £200 voted in Esti- 
mates) ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 6 8 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to Phillip Kelly, late Boatman, Goat 

Island, Mercantile Explosives Department, 
on his retirement from the Public Service 
through ill-health ... ... ... ... 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 

219 0 0 

Account, from 1st July to 31st December ... 
Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 

5 15 8 

London... ... ... ... ... ... 
Premium on Debentures purchased on account 

of Railway Loan, 31 Vic. No. 11 ... ... 
Advertising for the Public Service—further 

345 

15 

3 

13 

11 

6 

BUM 	... ... ... ... 176 8 8 

Carried over ... ... £762 1 9 

Carried over ... ... ... £7,948 11 8 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £1,5.45 2 7) 
165—B 



59° VICTORIA, No. 	 18 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	£1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 	£762 	1 	9 

For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages— 
further sum 	... 	 64 	7 	0 

£7,948 11 8 

Expenses in connection with Annual Drawing 
of Debentures issued under Act 31 Vic. No. 11 	18 18 	0 

Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 
chlorination purposes at Broken Hill 	... 	1,996 	2 	7 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the Pension payable to Mr. J. J. Mason, 
late Deputy Shipping 	Master, Newcastle, 
whose services have been dispensed with 	... 	86 	8 	0 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate 
Estates Account 	 ... 	1,698 10 	2 

4,626 7 6 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous 	Services—Francis 	Ivey—Compensation 	for 
surrender of title to lots 41-2, Stonyhurst Estate, Parish of 
Gordon, County of Cumberland 2 8 6 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Railway Construction Branch—Contingencies—Travelling ex- 

penses of Mr. Henry Deane, Engineer-in-Chief 	... 	... 5.) 0 0 

Architect— 
Sydney Hospital—Towards furnishing, &c. 1,613 3 2 
Temporary Central Police Court 63 2 1 
Enmore Post and Telepraph Office, erection— 

further sum 	... 100 0 0 
Kelso Lockup, erection—further sum ... 268 0 0 
Royal Mint—Additions, &c., including furni- 

ture—further sum 	.. 542 7 3 
2,586 12 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for land resume]. from E. P. 

Guthrie, Campbelltown to Camden Tramway 
Extension 223 1 3 

Gratuity to Widow of A. T. Telfer, who lost 
his life by accidently falling from roof of 
Public Works Buildings—further sum 	... 300 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers of the Water Conser- 
vation Branch, whose services 	have 	been 
dispensed with ... 235 10 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the pension p iyable to Mr. Thomas 
Collins, late Head Messenger, Department 
of Public Works, whose services have been 
dispensed with ... 	... 	... 190 14 1 

949 5 4 

Carried over 	... 	Z16,1e3 5 6 

(Amount carried over 	... 	 •• • 	 £1,545 2 7) 



59° VICTORLE, No. 19 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

••• ... £1,545 2 7) 

SERVICES OF 1894---continued 
Brought over ... ... £16,163 5 6 

Administration of Justice :— 
Sheriff— 

Salaries—Court-keepers reinstated, 1st March 590 0 0 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses—further 

sum ••• 100 0 0 
690 0 0 

District Courts—Cont ingencies— 
Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, as Acting 

District Court Judge and Chairman of 
Quarter Sessions, Hunter River District, 
from 3rd to 20th December ... 105 0 0 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray, for 
presiding at the Darlinghurt Gaol Delivery 
from 1st to 21th October ... 105 0 0 

210 0 0 
Public Instruction :- 

Industrial Schools—Nautical School-ship " Sobraon "— Contin-
gencies—Incidental Expenses and Contingencies generally— 
further sum ... 450 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Gratuity to Mrs. Ethel B. Cavaye, late 
Teacher, Provisional School, Lord Howe Island, on her 
retirement through abolition of office 21 5 0 

17,534 10 6 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30rn JUNE, 1895. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—
Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to Frank Keeping, late 
Officekeeper, upon retirement through ill- 
health ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 8 4 

To meet outstanding Railway claims ... ... 200 0 0 
250 8 4 

Legislative Council—Contingencies—Repairs to buildings 70 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies 

—Fixing Electric Bells, Electric Light, &c. 94 6 9 
Incidental and Unforeseen Expenses—further sum 120 0 0 

214 6 9 
Chief Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Contingencies—Incident al and Unforeseen 
Expenses, &c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 180 0 0 

Registrar-General—Salaries—Probationer, at £75 per annum 
(less £60 voted in Estimates) ... ... 7 10 0 

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 
Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of Ordnance Stores 430 0 0 
Staff Officer for Engineers—Salaries—Staff Officer, increase 

of pay on promotion ... ... ... ... 49 0 0 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 61 10 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... ... 50 0 0 

111 10 0 
Police—Contingencies— 

Purchase of Revolvers ... ... ... ... 413 7 0 
Allowance to members of Force whilst absent 

from head stations ... ... ... ... 942 10 0 
1,355 17 0 

Carried over ••• • • £2,688 12 1 

(Amount carried over ... £19,079 13 1) 



590  VICTORIE, No. 	 - 20 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30Ta JUNE, 1895—continued. 

	

Brought forward ... 	 ... 

Chief Secretary—continued. 
Master in Lunacy—Salaries—Probationer, from £50 per annum, 

as voted, to £75, from 1st May 
Agent-General for the Colony—Contingencies—Incidental Ex- 

penses—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... 	
... Government 	Statistician—Salaries—Compiler, 	at 	£30 ) 	per 

annum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

£2,688 

4 

163 

150 

12 

3 

8 

0 

1 

4 

4 

0 
City of Sydney Improvement Board— 

Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per annum 	... 	... 125 0 0 

	

Contingencies—Incidental 	Expenses—further 
sum 	... 	... 	 ... 23 8 4 

14S 8 4 
Charitable Institutions— 

Asylums for Infirm and Destitute, Rookwood— 
Gardener, at 12s. Ed. per diem from 1st to 
31st January 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 16 17 6 

General 	Contingencies—Verdict 	and 	taxed 
costs, Hainke v. Maxted 	... 50 11 6 

67 12 0 
Fisheries Commission— Contingencies— 

Erection of Houses for Trout Hatching 250 0 0 
Allowances to Mr. F. H. Smithers for extra 

services whilst acting Secretary during absence 
of Mr. 	L. Thompson on business in con- 
nection with Royal Commission on Fisheries 50 0 0 

300 0 0 
Charitable Allowances— 

Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant 500 0 0 
Leichhardt Ladies Benevolent Society—Special 

grant in aid of... 100 0 0 
Brewarrina Hospital--Special grant in aid of... 100 0 0 
Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in aid of 50 0 0 
Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 	... 100 0 0 
Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid on 

the usual conditions ... 750 0 0 
1,600 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses in 	connection with and 	relief to 

sufferers by the recent floods 	in 	country 
districts 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
" Historical Records of New South Wales " 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the revision of the 
List of Fishes of Australia 	... 	... 	... 77 11 4 

New South Wales Zoological Society—Uncon- 
ditional grant ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Govern-
ment of Western Australia for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the maintenance 
of the garrison at Albany 	... 	... 	... 65 0 0 

Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to John Sanderson, late 
Gardener-in-charge, Rookwood Asylum, upon 
the abolition of his position 	... 	... 	... 126 6 6 

Rent of premises, Bent-street, to 31st May 	... 270 16 8 
Rewards for destruction of sharks caught in the 

waters within the heads of Port Jackson 	... 25 0 0 
Rent of" Moorcliff," in connection with Sydney 

Hospital 	... 	... 	... 	.., 	... 25 0 0 

Carried over 	... £1,889 14 6 

Carried over 	 ... £5,122 4 1 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	••• 	£19,079 13 1) 



590  VICTORIA, No. 21 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM Isr JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ••• 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

••• ••• £5,122 4 1 

Brought over ••• £1,889 14 6 

Rent and maintenance of Telephones 25 0 0 
Improvements, Centennial Park ... ... 805 0 0 

4 Law costs, McLeod v. Attorney-General, re 
Fortifications, Bare Island ... ... ... 126 4 4 

Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry into 

i 
the Dean case ... ... ... ... ... 

Compensation to E. Hall, widow of the late 
3,400 0 0 

• Phililp Hall, who was shot whilst assisting to 
capture a burglar at Fiefield ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Expenses of General Court-martial on 
Captain Close ... ... ... ... ... 120 0 0 

Expenses in London in connection with Report 
on exporting Butter and production and 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally ... ... ... ... ... 56 13 11 

Expenses in connection with Relief and Shelter- 
ing of Unemployed ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Local Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 128 1 2 

Legal Expenses in London—J. B. Rundle, &c. 29 8 4 
Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 

Council... ... ... ... ... ... 337 3 0 
7,217 

75 

5 

0 

3 

0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury—Contingencies—Rent of Offices for Inspectors ... 
Customs—Salaries—Acting Customs' Officer, Sydney, at £200 

per annum, for January and February ... 33 6 8 
Government Printer's Department—Salaries— 

Clerk at £220 per annum (less £200 voted in 
Estimates) ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Extra Compositors and others—further sum ... 1,961 10 3 
1,974 10 3 

Mercantile Explosives Department—Contingencies —Rent of 
Offices ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... . 50 0 0 

Marine Board of New South Wales—Salaries—Second 
Assistant Light-keeper, lightship " Bramble," from £101 
as voted, to £118 per annum ..• ••• ••• 8 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 

ft 
Gratuity to Bridget Martin, widow of Richard 

M. Martin, late employe, Glebe Island Abat- 
toirs, who was accidentally killed whilst on 
duty ... ... ... ... ... :•• 50 0 0 

Interest at 3 per cent. on special deposit, 
Sydney University Challis Bequest, from 1st 
January to 13th February ... ... ... 90 8 2 

Insurance on Wharf and Buildings resumed 
from A.S.N. Co., from 25th February, 1895, 
to 24th February, 1896 47 10 3 

Insurance on Admiralty House, Kirribilli Point, 
from 28th February, 1895, to 27th February, 

... ... . ... 1893 ... ... .. 8 4 0 
Gratuity to widow of Charles Townsend, late 

1st Assistant Lightkeeper, Montague Island, 
who was accidentally killed whilst on duty... 50 0 0 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 
London... ... ..• ••• 207 3 9 

Carried over ... ... ... £433 6 2 

Carried over ... ••• ••• £14,480 16 3 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £19,079 13 1) 



59° VICTORIA, No. 	 22 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	 ... 	 ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM IsT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

	

Brought over 	... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	£453 	6 	2 

£14,1801,3 3 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Railway Million Loan, Act 31 Vic. No. 11 	100 	0 	0 

Purchase of Boat for Wharfinger, Byron Bay 	18 	0 	0 
To meet the abatement which should in terms 

of the Civil Service Act of 1881, be deducted 
from the pension payable to William Tipping, 
late pressman, Government Printing Office, 
upon his retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	229 	0 	4 

• 
Expenses in connection with compilation of 2nd 

volume of History of New South Wales 
from the Records 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 	0 	0 Verdict and taxed costs in case Normoyle v. 
Reid, for compensation for injuries received 
at Glebe Island Abattoirs through the break- 
ing of a rope 	.... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	453 	1 	8 Legal expenses, Treasury Department... 	... 	42 	8 	8 Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney 	.. 	... 	7 	5 	0 To cover amount of defalcations by the late 
Clerk, Liverpool Asylum 	... 	... 	... 	15 	3 	5 Gratuity to Joseph Graham, late Clerk, Treasury, 
on his retirement after ten years' service 	... 	50 	0 	0 

1,768 5 a Railways :— 
Working Expenses—Locomotive Branch —Locomotive Engineer, 

at £1,200 per annum (less £1,080 voted in Estimates) 60 0 0 
Attorney General:— 

Attorney General—Contingencies—Fees for Prosecutions and 
Defences, legal, clerical assistance, &c.—further sum 300 0 0 Crown Solicitor — Contingencies—Incidental Expenses, c.—
furthersum 125 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses of Royal Commission or Inquiry into 
G. D. Hay's connection with the Conditional 
Lease at Litligow, taken up by G. Bradbury 	51 18 	3 James Stevenson— Compensation for Improve-
ments on Additional Conditional Purchase, 
40 acres (8,458) at Boorowa, declared void... 	9 	0 	0 Liabilities incurred in 	connection 	with 	the 
Woronora Cemetery at Sutherland ... 	250 	0 	0 

313 18 3 Secretary for Public Works :— 
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water Supply—Clearing 

out Wallis Creek, West Maitland 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 Architect—Furniture, Public Offices—further sum 	... 77 10 0 Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to widow of David White, employee, 

Gardener's Road Quarry, Roads and Bridges 
Department, who 	was accidentally killed 
whilst on duty—further sum... 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
Pensions payable to officers whose services 
have been dispensed with 	... 	... 	... 	324 	1 	0 

374 1 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £17,999 10 9 

(Amount carried over... 	... 	£19,079 13 1) 



590  VICTORIE, No. 	 23 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 
SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM lsr JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over 	 ... £17,999 10 9 
Administration of Justice :— 

Prothonotary—Contingencies— 
Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray for 

presiding, as Acting Supreme Court Judge, 
at Circuit Courts at Mudgee, Dubbo, and 
Bathurst, from 3rd to 30th April, 1895 	... 	93 10 0 

Travelling Expenses of the Judges—further sum 350 0 0 
443 10 0 

District Courts— 
Salaries—Bailiff at Wyalong, at £25 per annum, 

from 22nd March 	... 	 ... 	6 18 5 
Contingencies— 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum from 28th February to 
15th March .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	61 18 11 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Fitzhardinge 
for presiding as District Court Judge, 
Metropolitan District, from 4th to 22nd 
February ... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	60 0 0 

Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, Q.C., as 
Acting District Court Judge and Chair-
man of Quarter Sessions, Metropolitan 
and Hunter River Districts, from 28th 
January to 18th March 	. 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

Special fee to M r. G. II. Fitzhardinge for 
presidirg as Acting District Court Judge at 

	

Metropolitan District Courts during April 	64 0 0 
Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 

of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum for 27th February, and 
16th to 19th March 	... 	... 	... 	20 11 11 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 

	

£1,500 per annum from 24th to 30th June 	29 3 4 
495 12 7 

Petty Sessions --Salaries— 
Balranald—Clerk of Petty Sessions, from £45 

as voted to £50 per annum from 1st to 30th 
June 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	0 10 8 

Cowra—Police Magistrate, from £462 as voted 
to £470 per annum ... 	... 	... 	... 	4 0 0 

Central Police Office—Sixth Clerk, from £176 
as voted to £217 per annum from 1st 
February 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	17 1 8 .4... IF 	 Wyalong—Clerk of Petty Sessions at £215 
per annum from 1st May 	... 	... 	... 	40 16 8 

IIillston—Acting Police Magistrate, from £326 
on proposed Estimates to £461 per annum 

9 	 from 1st June ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 5 0 
Contingencies—Amount equivalent to salary of 

Police Magistrate, Albury, at £470 per 
annum from 1st June... 	... 	... 	39 3 4 

113 3 4 Miscellaneous Services— 
Necropolis—For improving, draining, trench- 

	

ing, planting, and other contingencies 	375 0 0 
Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 

Lenthall v. Grazzard, in connection with 

	

prosecution under the Licensing Act 	38 5 10 

Carried over 	••• 	£413 5 10 

Carried over ... 	... £19,051 16 8 

(Amount carried over 	••. 	., 	£19,079 13 1) 



59°  VICTORIA, No. 	 24 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	••• 	... X19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Administration of Justice—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	... 	£413 

Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 
of alleged breach of the Licensing Act at 
Railway Refreshment Rooms, Junee—Walsh 
v. Davies 	 92 

5 

16 

10 

8 

£19,051 16 8 

Law Costs in case Von Hagen and Co. v. 
Pentecost 	and 	James 	Giles, 	P.M., 	at 
Newtown Police Court 	 29 4 8 

To meet claim for liquor purchased by the 
Licensing 	Inspector for 	the 	purpose 	of 
analysis, re adulteration of liquors ... 	31 8 6 

Gratuity to T. II. Bower, 	Sheriff's Officer, 
whose services have been dispensed with 	... 	64 8 10 

631 4 6 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 

Department of Labour and Industry—Miscel-
laneous Services— 

Relief Works, Centennial Park 	 ... 	9,500 0 0 
Conveyance by 	rail 	of 	Unemployed from 

Government Labour Bureau... 	... 14,030 0 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with 	the 

Establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies, 
and Contingent Expenses in connection with 
Labour Bureau 	 88 18 4 

23,588 18 4 
Secretary for Mines and Agriculture:— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Central Cumberland Agricultural and Horti- 

cultural Association—Special Grant... 	 ... 	230 0 0 
Walcha Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 

Special Grant ... 	 ... 	... 	 200 0 0 
Cooma Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 

Special Grant to protect Show-ground from 
floods 	... 	... 	 ••• 	100 0 0 

Dapto Agricultural Society—Special Grant ... 	300 0 0 
St. 	George's 	Horticultural 	Society—Special 

Grant 	... 	 ... 	25 0 0 
855 0 0 

Postmaster-General :— 
Tasmanian Cable Reduced Rates—Proportion of Guarantee 

payable by New South Wales—January to June ... 150 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To meet the abatement which should in terms 

of the Civil Service Act of 1884 be deducted 
from the pension payable to officers on their 
retirement through abolition of office 	876 9 5 

Gratuity 	to 	Peter Plesner, late 	Messenger 
General Post Office, on his retirement through 
abolition of office 	 70 0 0 

946 9 5 
£45,223 8 11 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 

1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895, AND PREVIOUS YEARS 	 ... 	£64,303 2 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 

1895 TO 30TH JUNE, 1896 ... 	 ...£6,705,697 0 0 

GROSS TOTAL 	••• 	 ...£6,770,000 2 0 



59° VICTORI/E, No. 25 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men- by warrant or order. 
tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in moneys paid peraer bfAim.  
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1895-6." 

[18. 3d.:1 
	Sydney : Charles Potter, Government Printer.-1895, 



1 

• 



&in outj Malts. 

ANNO QUINQUAGE SIMO NONO 

VICTOREE EGINIE. 
* * * * * 4 r : * * a.. * * * * * 

No. XXIII. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1895, to the 30th day of June, 1896, inclusive 
of both dates, and for the period from the 1st day of 
January to the 30th day of June, 1895, inclusive of both 
dates, and for previous Years ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
23rd December, 1895.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several , 6 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five, to the 
thirtieth day of June of the year one thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-six (inclusive of both dates), and for supplementing the grants 
made by the last Parliament, in its First Session, for the service of the 
period from the first day of January to the thirtieth day of June, of the 
year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (inclusive of both 
dates), and for previous years : And whereas we desire to make good 
out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales the several 
sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted 
by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, 
that out of the said Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be further 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereafter expressed. 

A FOR 



2 59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY 1895 TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE 1896. 

I. SCHEDULES :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand four hundred and twenty-five pounds, to supplement 
the Schedule to Schedule (1) to the Act of the Imperial Parliament, 
eighteenth and nineteenth Victoria, chapter fifty-four, as follows :- 

Supplement to Schedule B (Pensions) £325 0 0 

Supplement to Schedule B (Military Pensions) 1,100 0 0 
1,425 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :-Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Thirty thousand two hundred and sixty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

His Excellency the Governor 
Executive Council ••• ••• 

••• 
••• 

Legislative Council ••• ••• 

Legislative Assembly ... ••• ••• ••• 

Legislative Council and Assembly ••• 
Parliamentary Library ... ••• 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... 

III. eHIEF SECRETARY :-Any sum 

••• £1,580 0 0 
••• 1,178 0 0 
••• 5,832 0 0 

••• 10,165 0 0 
••• ••• 3,526 0 0 
••• 2,013 0 0 

5,972 0 0 
30,266 0 0 

or sums of money 

not exceeding Nine hundred and sixty-seven thousand three hundred 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Chief Secretary ... ... •• • ... £9,602 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... ••• • . . 11,485 0 0 
Registrar-General ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• 26,591 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 275 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ... 9,690 0 0 
Police ... ••• 325,013 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Official Visitors ... ... ... ... £660 0 0 
Institutions for the Insane generally ... 1,871 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Gladesville ... 10,331 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Parramatta ... 10,940 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Callan Park ... 10,523 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Newcastle ... 2,973 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Rydalmere ... 5,111 0 0 
Hospital for the Insane, Kenmore, Goulburn 3,024 0 0 
General Contingencies ... ... ... 49,931 0 0 
Reception House for the Insane, Darlinghurst 1,846 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... 2,500 0 0 

99,710 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ••• ••• ••• ••• 2,855 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 185 0 0 
The Medical Adviser to the Government a12,1;i.  8 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 9,070 0 0 
Analytical Branch ... ... ••• ... 1,010 0 0 
Maintenance of Sick Paupers ... ... ... 11,000 0 0 

0 0 33,258 
Government Statistician ... ••• ••• 7,359 0 0 
A gent-General for the Colony ... 5,664 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £531,687 0 0 

(Amount carried over .. ..• £31,691 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 3 

 

(Consolidated Fwnd) Appropriation. 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 • • • 	 • • • £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Conti/Med. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ...£531,687 

Charitable Institutions- 

0 0 

Director of Government Asylums 	• •• ...£1,075 0 0 
Asylums for Infirm and Destitute 	• • • ...56,256 0 0 
State Children's Relief Branch ... 	••• ...40,953 0 0 

98,284 0 0 
••• 	••• •• Fisheries Commission 	... 	• • . 	... 3,158 0 0 

Fire Brigades 	... 	... 	••• 1,203 0 0 
Civil Service Board 	... 	... 1,136 0 0 
Re-organisation of the Public Service ... ••• 5,000 0 0 
Botanic Gardens ... 	... 	••• ••• 6,077 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 	.• • • • ••• 885 0 0 
Government Domains 	... 	... •• • 2,728 0 0 
Garden Palace Grounds ... ••• ••• 1,100 0 0 
Centennial Park ... 	... ••• 4,330 0 0 
Military Secretary 	... 	 ... 	... 2,200 0 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces 177,149 0 0 
Naval Forces 	... 	... 	... 	.., 9,065 0 0 

Charitable Allowances- 
Charitable Institutions—aid, on condition 

that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the 
Government, through Police Magistrates 
or other approved Officers, have the right 
of recommending the admission of 
Patients ... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 28,000 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, &c.— 
Special grants to ... 	... 	 3,300 0 0 

Country and Suburban Hospitals, Building 
Fund—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private subscrip- 
tions 	 800 0 0 :• 	•:• 	... 	... 	... 

Sydney Hospital—aid, on the usual con- 
ditions ... 	 ... 	... in... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—grant aid of the annual 
cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 	700 0 0 

Prince Alfred Hospital—aid, on the usual 
conditions... 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 

Hospital for Sick Children, Sydney—aid on 
the usual conditions 	... 	... 	... ' 1,200 0 0 

Infants' Home, Ashfield—aid, on the usual 
conditions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital—aid, on the 
usual conditions ... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 
Sydney—aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 1,200 0 0 

Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution—aid, 
on condition of an equal amount being 
raised by private contributions ... 	... 	450 0 0 

Home for Industrial Blind Women, Strath-
field— aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 
tions 	... 	... 	 500 0 0 

Sydney Rescue Work Society—aid, on 
condition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 
kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... 	 3,500 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£47,950 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	£844,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over 

   

£31,691 0 0) 

 

••• 	 ••• 

 

   

    



4 	 590  VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 • • • £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

	

Brought over 	••• 	...£844,002 	0 	() 
Charitable Allowances—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£47,950 	0 	0 
64. Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Special grant towards Outdoor 
Relief Department 	... 	... 	... 

Newcastle 	Benevolent Society — Special 
grant towards Outdoor Relief ... 	... 

Albury District 	Hospital—Special grant 
towards completion of Ward for Con- 
tagious Diseases ... 	... 	.. 	... 

Ballina Hospital—Special grant foe 	the 
purchase of Surgical Instruments 	... 

Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid 
of 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 

Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in 
aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Goodooga 	Hospital—Special 	grant 	for 
building 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Grafton Hospital—Special grant for the 
erection of a new Ward... 	... 	... 

Grafton Benevolent Asylum—Special grant 
for erection of Cottage Homes—further 
sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

G-renfell District Hospital—Special grant 
in aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

2,000 

1,000 

150 

50 

150 

100 

150 

100 

100 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Lismore Hospital—Special grant in aid of 75 0 0 
Maitland Hospital—Special grant in aid of 
Newcastle 	Benevolent 	Society—Special 

grant for erection of a new Asylum 	... 
Nymagee District Hospital—Special grant 

in aid of 	...... 	... 	... 	... 
Parkes District Hospital—Special grant, 

reimbursement of expenditure in con- 
nection 	with 	Ward 	for 	Contagious 

350 

1,000 

100 0  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Diseases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Sydney Hospital—Special grant towards 

150 0 0 

Furnishing—further sum 	... 	... 
Vegetable Creek Hospital—Special grant 

in aid 	of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Uralla 	Ladies' 	Benevolent 	Society— 

230 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Special grant in aid of 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 
Western 	Suburbs 	Cottage 	Hospital— 

100 0 0 

Special grant in aid of 	... 	... 	... 
A nnidale Relief Society—special grant in 

aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Balranald District Hospital—special grant 

in aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Broken Hill Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of 	...... 	... 	... 

50 

50 

250 

50 0  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Cooma Hospital—special grant in aid of ... 
Cowra District Hospital—special grant in 

aid of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
West M aitland. Benevolent Society—special 

grant in aid of 	 ••• 	.. 	... .. 	. • 
Mungindi Hospital—special grant towards 

erection of 	.. 	... 	... 	... 
Nepean Cottage Hospital—special grant in 

aid of 	... 	 ... 	••. 

50 

200 

250 

100 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Carried over 	 £55,205 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	 £844,002 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	 £31,691 0 0) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 5 
(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £31,691. 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	... £844,002 0 0 

Charitable Allowances—continued. 
Brought over 	...£55,205 

Newcastle Mutual Help Society—special grant in aid of ... 	 ... 	:•• 	... 	100 Nyngan Cottage Hospital—special grant for building 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	100 Parramatta District Hospital—special grant towards erection of new building 	... 	250 Temora Hospital—special grant for fur- nishing, &c. 	 125 ... 	... 	... 	:• • Wallsend Mining DistrictHospital—special grant for erection of Contagious Diseases Ward and further accommodation for Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Expenses in connection with Electoral System ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 8,000 Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c. 	... 700 Burial of destitute persons in cases where inquests are not held 	... 	... 	... 	650 Maintenance of deserted children, paupers taken charge of for protection, expenses of transmission, charitable, relief, e.... 7,500 Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 Royal Naval House, Special grant in aid of 2u0 Animals Protection Society, aid, on con-dition of an equal amount being raised by private contributions... 	... 	... 	250 New South Wales Zoological Society, aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private subscriptions ... 	... 	200 Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 To pay Municipal Rates on Government Buildings ... 	 ... 	... 	 12,000 Protectorate of New Guinea—Proportion of the Colony's share of expense of—as agreed at the Convention 	... 	... 2,500 General improvements, National Park ... 4,000 To meet Counsel's Fees and Expenses of engrossing and searches in connection with conveyancing and other legal matters 8') Expenses in connection with Local 
 

Government 	... 	.. 	... 	... 3,500 Towards publication of Work on Orchids... 100 Expenses in connection with the Board appointed to act on behalf of the Govern-ment in the matter of international Exchange of Literary and Scientific Works, Official Publications, &c. 	... 	400 Wages for Gardener, and Tools and Incidental Expenses for East Maitland Gaol Reserve 138 Inspector of Scaffolding—Salary, £200; travelling and incidental expenses, £60 260 Expenses in connection with the Exhibit of this Colony at the Imperial Institute, London ... ... ... ... ... 700 Hospital for Sick Children — Rent of Premises ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	9S0 To complete contracts and outstanding liabilities in connection with Immigration 650 
Carried over 	£42,803 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
55,930 0 0 

0 0 
0 u 

0 0 

0 0 
0 4) 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
Carried over 	••• 	••• 	... £899,932 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 £31491 0 0) ••• 



6 59° VICTORLE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	...£42,803 
Preparation of Statistics containing informa-

tion respecting the resources and indus-
trial capabilities of the Colony, for 
publication in the United Kingdom ... 	250 

Freight, Insurance, carriage of goods, in-
cidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 

c., of Department 	... 	... 	... 	550 
Proportion payable by this Colony to the 

Government of Western Australia for 
expenditure incurret in connection with 
the maintenance of the Garrison at 
Albany ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,100 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Gov-
ernment of Queensland for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the mainten-
ance of the Garrison at Thursday Island 2,625 

National Shipwreck Relief Society of New 
South Wales—Special grant in aid of ... 250 

Expenses in connection with the Consoli-
dation and Amendment of Statutes of 
New South Wales 	... ... ... 3,000 

Rent of Moorc]iff and Victoria Lodge, 
Miller's Point, in connection with Sydney 
Hospital ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 

Expenses connected with the Third Triennial 
Actuarial Investigation into the condition 
of the Superannuation Account 	... 250 

To meet the abatement which should, in 
terms of the Civil Service Act, be deducted 
from the pensions payable to officers 
upon retirement through abolition of 
office 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	498 

Repairs to road in front of Gate, Centennial 
Park, Oxford-street and Park Road ... 200 

Repairs to roadway in front of Callan Park 
Asylum ... ... ... ... ... 100 

To meet rent of Government premises 
occupied by various sub-departments ... 1,365 

Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	... 	300 
Purchase of land for an approach from 

River to Newington Asylum for Infirm 
and Destitute 	... ... ... ... 605 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 1,000 

Expenses, Royal Commission on Fisheries... 600 
Special grants in aid of Suburban and 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 2,500 
Construction of approaches from Waverley 

to the Centennial Park ... 	... 	... 	500 
Improvements to roads, Centennial Park... 1,000 
Expenses in connection with revising list of 

Australian Fishes 	... 	... 	... 	200 
Cost of land resumed at rear of Randwick 

Rifle Range 	... ... ... ... 1,349 
Gratuity at rate of one month's pay for 

each year of service, clerk, Department of 
Audit, retirement through retrenchment 	43 

Royal Commission, Coal-mining—Expenses 
in connection with 	... ... ... 2,000 

New South Wales Rifle Association—Grant 
in aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

Carried over ... 	£64,438 

0 

... £899,932 0 0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Carried over 	... ... £899,932 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £31,691 0 0) 



••• 

••• 

Carried over 

••• £25,921 0 0 
4,311 0 0 

72,284 0 0 
••• 80 0 0 
••• 0 0 

... 	81,546 0 0 
••• ... 	120,520 0 0 
••• ... 	9,437 0 0 

12,768 0 0 

£327,467 0 0 

••• 

Department 

Department 

Treasury ... 
Stamp Duties 
Customs ... 
Gold Receivers ... 
Gold and Escort ... 
Government Printer's 
Stores and Stationery 
Mercantile Explosives 
Board of Health 

590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 

 
 

 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

 
 

 

(Amount brought over 

 

••• ... £31,691 0 0) 

CHIEF SECRETARY—Continued. 

 
 

 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued..  

Brought over ... 	...£61,438 
Northern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
Southern Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
Western Rifle Association—Grant in aid of 250 
Wollongong Sand-drift Trust — Special 

grant for improvements ... 	... 	... 	100 
Lady Robinson's Beach Sand-drift Trust— 

Special grant for improvements 	 ... 	100 
To meet the Abatements from Pensions 

payable to Retrenched Officers 	... 	335 
Gratuities at the rate of one month's pay 

for each year of service to Retrenched 
Officers 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Pension to Constable J. F. Alford (from 
8th August, 1894, to 30th June, 1896), 
in addition to the Pension payable to 
him from the " Police Superannuation 
Fund," upon his retirement, through 
being injured in the execution of his 
duty 	... 	 .. 	... 	... 	... 	87 

St. George's Rifle Club—Special grant 
towards formation of a Rifle Range ... 	25 

Expenses in connection with and relief to 
Sufferers by Floods 	 ... 	... 	364 ... 

Expenses in connectionwith Inquiry respect-
ing the death of Edward Power at 
Molong ... 	... 	... 	... ... 50 

Expenses in connection with the Inquiry 
into the conduct of the Matron of the 
Cottage Homes, Parramatta ... 	 in180 ... 

Lismore Flood Brigade—Special grant 
aid of 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	25 

Compensation to Messrs. J. C. L. Fitz-
patrick and W. C. Wall for expenses 
incurred by them when seeking re-
election, caused through the Election for 
the District of Rylstone being declared 
void owing to errors of judgment on the 
part of the officials who conducted the 
said election (£150 each) 	... 	 ... 	300 

Disbursements in London in connection 
with the " Costa Rica Packet" case ... 	250 

Expenses of drafting Constitution Act 
Amendment Bill... 	... 	... 	... 	53 

... £899,932 	0 	0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0. 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0.  

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
67,453 0 0 

396 

967,385 0 0 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six hundred and ninety-
five thousand six hundred and twenty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	... £999,076 0 0) 



8 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £999,076 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE-continued. 
Brought over 

Glebe Island Abattoir 
Board of Pharmacy 
Shipping Masters... ••• ••• 

... £327,467 

... 11,516 

... 140 

... 2,595 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Marine Board of New South Wales- 
Marine Board, Sydney ... ... ... £5,577 0 0 
Local Marine Board, Newcastle... ... ],703 0 0 
Harbour Masters ... ••• ... 933 0 0 
Colonial Light-houses ... 6,944 0 0 
Sea and River Pilots ... 12,112 0 0 
Boatmen ... ... ... 11,632 0 0 
Telegraph Stations ... ... 1,343 0 0 
Austrahan Coast Light-houses ... ... 1,400 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... 7,543 0 0 

49,187 0 0 
Life-boats ... • • • 1,200 0 0 
Public Wharfs ... ••• 5,397 0 0 
Board of Exports... 5,162 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services - 
Postage of Public Departments... £31,000 0 0 
Advertising for the Public Service ... ... 7,000 0 0 
For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages... 20,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,350 0 0 
Insurance, &c., on English Shipments ... ... 200 0 0 
Management of, and expenses in connection 

with payment of half-yearly dividends on 
Inscribed Stock by the Bank of England ... 8,428 0 0 

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 
the Colony ... ... ... ... ... 16,000 0 0 

Commission on payment of Debentures and 
Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 225 0 0 

For the relief and conveyance of distressed 
Seamen belonging to the Colony from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 200 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
To subsidize Tug-boats for Northern Rivers and 

Harbours ... ... ... ... ... 6,400 0 0 
To subsidize Tug-boat for Clarence River ... 900 0 0 
For Interest on Funds in the temporary posses-

sion of the Government, belonging to Suitors 
in Equity and Lunacy Patients ... ... 1,500 0 0 

Amount payable to Railway-  Department for 
conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others ... ... ••• ... 15,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested Funds at the 
credit of the Civil Service Superannuation 
Account ... ... -: ... ... 4,000 0 0 

To pay interest on the balance uninvested at the 
credit of the Municipal Council of Sydney- 
Sinking Fund Account ••• ... ... 620 0 0 

To pay interest on balance at the credit of the 
Bankruptcy Unclaimed Dividend Fund ... 90 0 0 

To pay interest on the uninvested balance at 
credit of the Bankruptcy Estates Account ... 300 0 0 

Sewerage Rates, Public Buildings, &c.... ... 4,000 0 0 
Water Rates, &c., various Public Buildings, 

&c., Sydney and Country Towns ... ... 5,000 0 0 
To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

Bank of New South Wales ... ••• ... 36,562 0 0 

Carried over ... £159,475 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £402,664 0 0 

(Amount carried over... •t. .6. £999,076 0 0) 



59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 	 9 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... 	£999,070 0 0) 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	£159,475 
To meet Legal Expenses, Treasury Depart- 

0 

... £402,664 	0 	0 

0 

ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 
To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 

Colonial 	Treasurer's 	Curator of 	Intestate 

0 0 

Estates Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 

Colonial Treasurer's Registrar in Bankruptcy 

3,400 0 0 

Account 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To pay interest on daily credit balance of the 

Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 

60 0 0 

Account 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Discount on Bills of 	Exchange remitted to 

60 

2,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

London, and Interest on Advances by Banks 
Premium on Debentures purchased on account 

of Extinction of Railway Million Loan, Act 
31 Vic. No. 11, and Expenses in connection 
with Annual Drawing of Debentures issued 
under Act 31 Vic. No. 11. 	... 	... 	... 

To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage and 

1,00) 

1,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Harbour and Light Rates in certain cases ... 500 0 0 
Insurance on Government properties 	... 	... 
Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 

	

chlorination purposes at Broken Hill 	... 
Board of Advice—To assist the Treasurer and 

Secretary for Finance and Trade in promoting 
the export of New South Wales products ... 

To meet the cost of Private Letter-boxes for 

300 

1,000 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Public Departments 	.. 	... 	... 	.. 
Expenses in connection with the compilation of 

the Historical Records of New South Wales 
Legal Expenses re collision between steamers 

" Alathea " and " Sol," Parramatta River 

450 

800 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Steamer and Tramway Co. v. Marine Board 
Gratuity to Arthur G. Kenway, late Superin-

tendent Glebe Island Abattoirs, upon retire- 
ment through abolition of office 	... 	... 

To meet the abatements which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
pensions payable to officers who have retired 
owing to ill-health 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Erection of Pile Beacon to replace Light-ship 
" Pearl " at Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 

Preparation of a Work on the Resources, &c., of 
the Colony 	... 

317 

173 

313 

300 

600 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

To meet expenses connected with payment of Imperial, Military, 
and Naval Pensioners in the Colony 	... 	... 	... 

New System of Direct Taxation—To meet expenses in 
connection with the introduction of the Land and Income 
Tax Assessment, &c. ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
advances to Public Officers, and on account of other Govern-
ments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature which 
will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary appropria-
tion. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 
30th June, 1897 	,.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 

172,548 0 0 

413 0 0 

20,000 0 0 

100,000 0 0 
695,625 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... Ae• ... £1,694,701 0 0) 



10 	 59' VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	... £1,694,701 0 0) 

IV. RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One million seven hundred and seventy-nine thousand two hundred 
and three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 £1,'760,703 0 0 	 • 

Miscellaneous Services — 
Advances to Contractors. (Vote to be recouped 

	

as advances are recovered) ... 	... 	...£3,000 0 0 
Gratuities at rate of one month's pay for each 

year of service, to Officers of Permanent Staff 	 • 
not entitled to pensions, whose services have 

	

been, or will be, dispensed with 	... 	... 5,500 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms 

of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pensions payable to Officers whose services 
have been, or will be, dispensed with, also 
gratuities to Weekly Wages Staff dispensed 
with ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 

To provide for Gratuities which may become 
payable to relatives of Employes fatally 
injured while in execution of their duty ... 4,000 0 0 

18,500 0 0 
1,779,203 0 0 

V. THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL :—Any sum or SUMS of money 
not exceeding Thirty-eight thousand three hundred and sixty pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following:- 

The Attorney-General ... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... £5,245 0 0 
Parliamentary Draftsmen 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 	2,102 0 0 
Crown Solicitor ... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 	7,757 0 0 
Quarter Sessions ... 	••• 	••• 	.•. 	••• 	... 	23,256 0 0 

38,360 0 0 

VI. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Three hundred and thirty-two thousand one hundred and 
eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 	 • 

Department of Lands 	... 	... 	••• ••• £72,226 0 0 
Minor Roads— 

To meet expenses of fencing Public Roads when 
proclaimed through enclosed land ... 	...£2,000 0 0 

Alignment-posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 • 
To meet Claims for Compensation for Land taken 

for proclaimed roads and extension of streets 2,500 0 0 
0 0 

Land Agents, Appraisers, and others ... 
4,550 

51,972 0 0 
Land Appeal Court 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,119 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Public Cemeteries—Purchase and resumption 

of sites, fencing, clearing, building, &c. 	... £2,250 0 0 
For the erection of a Lodge for the Sexton of 

the Woronora Cemetery 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
For the purchase and resumptions of sites. for, 

and improvement and General Maintenance of 
Public Parks and Recreation Grounds 	... 12,000 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£14,500 0 0 

Carried over 	••• £131,867 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	£3,512,264 0 0) 



19,738 
164,273 

4,260 

12,047 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 11 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over "• ••• £3,512,264 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over .. £131,867 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£14,500 0 0 
For improvement and maintenance of the follow-

ing Parks and Recreation Grounds :- 
Wentworth Park ... 250 0 0 
Victoria Park 250 0 0 
Parks, North Sydney 250 0 0 
Hyde, Cook, and Phillip Parks 1,000 0 0 
Rushcutter Bay Park 250 0 0 
Islands in Port Jackson 250 0 0 
Rodd Island ... ... 100 0 0 

Fees to Commissioners of Courts of Claims for 
hearing and reporting on Claims to Grants of 
Land, in terms of the Act 5 Wm. IV No. 21 ... 50 0 0 

Legal Expenses ... 1,500 0 0 
For the improvement and maintenance of the 

Recreation Reserves between Glenbrook and 
Mount Victoria 500 0 0 

Purchase money and deed fee for an unnecessary 
road purchased by Messrs. F. A. and J. 
McEvoy in lieu of which land for a new road 
was resumed from their property ... .. 41 0 0 

Rebate of Duty on imported wire-netting for 
rabbit-proof fences ... ... 500 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pension payable to Mr, J. R. Edwards, 
Chairman of the Forbes Local Land Board, 
on his retirement from the Public Service ... 297 0 0 

Survey of Lands 
Trigonometrical Survey of the Colony ... 

Special Services- 
Detail Surveys of Cities, Towns, and Suburbs ...£9,047 0 0 
Labour Settlements ... 3,000 0 0 

332,185 0 0 

VII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money exceeding Seven hundred and eighty-five thousand six 
hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

259. Department of Public Works—Establishment 
Public Works and Services- 

... £56,920 0 0 

Dock Establishment 4,938 0 0 
Dredge Service ... ... .. 97,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and.  

Water Supply ... ...£36,800 0 0 
Architect .. ... ••• ... 56,228 0 0 
Roads and Bridges ... ... ... 450,000 0 0 
Country Towns Water Supply and Sewerage 3,000 0 0 
Sewerage ... • .1 • • • ... ... 1,000 0 0 

547,028 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,495 0 0 
Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 68,932 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board... 9,370 0 0 

785,683 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• £4,630,132 0 0) 



12 590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £4,630,132 0 0) 

VIII. ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE :-Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Two hundred and seventy-nine thousand eight hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- • 
Department of Justice ... ... ••• ••• ... £10,392 0 0 Master in Equity... •111 ... 3,391 0 0 272. Prothonotary ... 

•• ... 13,311 0 0 Divorce Court 
Curator ... 

••• ••• ••• 
••• 

... 21.6 
1,591 

0 
0 

0 
0 • Sheriff ... ... ... ... ... ... 21,915 0 0 Bankruptcy Court 2,780 0 0 Probate Office ... 1,850 0 0 District Courts ... ... ... 8,802 0 0 Coroners ... 6,523 0 0 Petty Sessions ... ••• ... 82,990 0 0 Prisons ... ... ••• ••• ... 117,707 0 0 Patents and Copyright ••• ... 2,701 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors, 

under Licensing Act, 45 Vic. No. 14 ... £430 0 0 
Almanacs for Country Benches of Magistrates, 

Newspapers, Law Books, &c. ... ... 100 0 0 
Charge and preparation of Books for binding in 

Law Library ... ... ... • • • ... 50 0 0 
For purchase of fifty bound copies of the New 

South Wales Weekly Notes ... ... ... 105 0 0 
For purchase of one hundred copies of Supreme 

Court Law Reports ... ... ... ... 420 0 0 
For expenses of Inquiries under Commission 

Act, 44 Vic. No. 1, and Inquiries under 
Criminal Law Amendment Act, sec. 383 ... 150 0 0 

For Services of a Law Reporter for Bankruptcy 
and Probate Courts ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 

Rent of temporary Office accommodation for 
Ministerial Department ... ... ... 900 0 0 

Necropolis-for improving, draining, trenching, 
planting, and other contingencies at the 
Cemetery ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Long Bay Cemetery-General Improvements... 50 0 0 
To purchase of two hundred copies Australian 

Magistrates (6th Edition) ... ... ... 540 0 0 
Expenses of compilation of Redgrave's Guide to 

the Police Acts ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should, in terms 

of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from 
the pensions of officers whose services have 
been dispensed with ... ... ... ... 860 0 0 

• 

Gratuity to Caretaker, Head Office, on her 
retirement ... ... ... ... ... 175 0 0 

Gratuity to widow of late Sheriff's Officer, Wagga 83 0 0 
For printing of work, Supreme Court Cases, 

1824 to 1862 ... ... ... ... ... 700 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Addison's 

Criminal Cases, 1840 to 1894 ... ... 63 0 0 
For purchase of thirty copies of Pilcher's 

Supreme Court Practices, 2nd edition ... 80 0 0 
Expenses in connection with an Appeal to the 

Privy Council in the case Stuart v. Gould ... 239 0 0 
5,645 0 0 

279,814 0 0 
(Amount carried over 

  
 

£4,909,946 0 0) 

 

••• es 

 

 

  
 



59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 13 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ... £4,909,946 0 0) 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-
four thousand three hundred and forty-one pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" .. £9,060 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 2,793 0 

Observatory ••• 
Museum ... 
Free Public Library ... 
Church and School Lands ••• ••• 

Labour and Industry— 
Government Labour Bureau and Country 

Branches ... ... ... ... ... 2,100 0 
Expenses in connection with Relief and 

Sheltering of Unemployed ... ... ... 5,000 0 
.311. Cost of Conveyance by Rail, &c., of Unemployed 

from Government Labour Bureau ... ... 18,000 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with the 

establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies 
and Contingencies ... ... 1,800 0 

Centennial Park (Suspense Account)- 
Clearing, Levelling, and other Improvements, Centennial Park 25,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture .. £1,000 
For Additional Endowment ... ... ... 4,000 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 

Matriculation and other Fees for Students of 
the Training Schools under the Department 
'who are attending University Lectures... 800 

For purchase of Works of Art for the National 
Art Gallery ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 

Towards the maintenance of the National Art 
, ... 2 000 Gallery... .. ... ... ... 

Towards the maintenance of the Art Society of 
New South Wales ... ... ... 500 

Linnean Society ... ... ... ... ... 100 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 500 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia—

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 
raised by private contributions ... ... 1C0 

Instruction to the Blind—Amount in proportion 
of £2 to every £1 raised by private contributions 503 

In aid of Educational Institutions, in the pro-
portion of £1 to every £2 raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 

In aid of Buildings (Educational Institutions), 
in the proportion of £1 to every £1 raised and 
expended on new and additional buildings ... 2,000 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connection 
with Public Schools ... ... ... ... 50 

21,550 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £793,584 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £4,909,946 0 0) 

and Services following :- 
302. Public Instruction under the Act 43 Vic. No. 23 ...£689,418 

Industrial Schools- 
0 
0 

11,853 
••• 4,088 

5,109 
7,640 
2,026 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

26,900 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 



14 	 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... 	... £4,909,946 0 0) 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...£793,584 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the Pension payable to Mr. Doctor 
Richard Hawley, Assistant Librarian and 
Compiler, Free Public Library 	 157 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
Pension payable to Mr. J. W. Allpass, 
Inspector of Schools ... 	 600 0 0 

757 0 0 
794,341 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum Or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-one thousand 
six hundred and thirty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines 	... 	 ... 	... ... £70,027 0 0 
Prevention of Scab in Sheep 	 ... 	... ... 	21,555 0 0 
Imported Stock 	... 	... 	... 	... ... 	2,584 0 0 
Registration of Brands 	... 	... 	 ... 1,871 0 0 
Management of Pounds and Commons 	... 130 0 0 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Boring ... 12,663 0 0 
Agriculture and Forestry 	... ... 	37,326 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works 2,500 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For the purposes of Pastures and Stock Protec- 

tion Act... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£2,000 0 0 
Control and marking and fencing of Travelling 

Stock and Camping Reserves, purchase of 
Land for Crossing-places, improvement of 
access 	to 	Water 	Reserves, 	removal 	of 
obstructions, and suppression of trespass 	... 	1,000 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the Recla- 
mation of Sand-drift, Newcastle 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

To meet the expenses of subsidising the Agri-
cultural Societies of the Colony, which receive 
during 	the year annual 	subscriptions 	of 
members amounting to not less than £100, 
in proportion of 10s. for every £1 raised by 
private contributions ... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

• 

Special 	grant 	to 	Wallsend 	and 	Plattsburg 
Poultry, Pigeon, Horticultural and Canary 
Society for Fencing, &c., Show Ground 	... 	80 0 0 

Distributicn of Seed to distressed farmers, to be 
repaid ty the farmers... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£18,330 0 0 

Carried over ...£148,656 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	.• £5,704,287 0 0) 

• 



590  VICTORIE, No. 23. 	 15 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ". 	... £5,704,287 0 0) 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—COntinUed. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over 	£18,330 

Gratuities to Foresters whose services have been 
dispensed with 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 

0 

0 

...£148,656 	0 	0 

0 

0 
Amount equivalent to salary of the late Mr. 

James Baker, Warden, at £470 per annum, 
from 6th November, 1894, to 30th April, 
1895, completing amount for period of leave 
of absence granted to him pending his retire- 
ment from the Public Service 	... 	... 229 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Depart-
ment of Agriculture, whose services have 
been dispensed with 	... 	... 	... 	• - • 95 0 0 

Gratuity to F. Turner, late Botanist, Department 
of Agriculture, in lieu of salary from 17th 
July to 16th August, 1893 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the eradi-
cation of Phylloxera and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

	 20,334 0 0 
Water Conservation and Irrigation 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,640 0 0 

171,630 0 0 

XI. THE POSTMASTER-GENERAL :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Seven hundred and ten thousand two hundred and 
eighty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Postal and Electric Telegraph Department... 	... 	... 	 £710,280 0 0 

IN ANTICIPATION OF AND CHARGEABLE TO LOAN VOTES. 

NO. IV.—TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE- 

Railways—Towards improvements in grades and curves— 
further sum 	... 	 .• • 50,000 0 0 

No. VII.—SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS— 

Public Works and Services- 
Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water Supply—Improve- 

ment of the Navigation of the Macleay River 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 
Architect—To complete Additions to Colonial Secretary and 

Public Works Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 
Metropolitan Water Supply and 	Sewerage—For further 

Reticulation and Improvements in connection with the 
Sydney Water Supply 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 48,000 0 0 

No. XL—TIIE POSTMASTER-GENERAL. 
Miscellaneous Services—Construction and Extension of Tele- 

graph and Telephone Lines generally—further sum 	... 10,000 0 0 
119,500 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 
1895 To 30TH JUNE, 1896) 	 • • • 	 £6,705,697 0 0 



16 59° VICTORIA No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 
1895, AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 

XII. SUPPLEMENTARY :—Any sum or sums of money not 
exceeding Sixty-four thousand three hundred and three pounds and 
two shillings to defray the Supplementary Charges for period from 1st 
January to 30th June, 1895, and for previous Years, of the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :— 

SERVICES OF 1893 AND PREVIOUS YEARS. 
Chief Secretary :— 

Registrar-General—Salaries—Adjustment of Salary of Drafts- 
man inadvertently reduced in the years 1891-2-3 ... 29 0 0 • 

Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 
Permanent Artillery—Amount required to ad- 

just the salaries of Artificers of the Artillery 214 2 7 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer in charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 100 0 0 

437 2 7 
Ordnance Department — Salaries — Adjustment of salary of 

Assistant Ordnance Storekeeper inadvertently reduced ... 00 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation to Robert Smith, late Navigating Lieutenant, 
" Wolverene," on retirement through abolition of office ... 46 12 8 

Interest, at the rate of 4 per cent., from 1st January, 1891, 
to 28th February, 1892, on £3,000, gratuity to the widow 
of the Honorable J. Sutherland, paid 1st March, 1892 ... 139 13 5 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Roads and Bridges—Wood-paving Queen-street, Circular Quay 832 13 11 

1,545 2 7 

SERVICES OF 1894. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—Lodging and 
Forage allowances to Governor's Aide-de-camp from 1st to 
31st December... 26 11 8 

Chief Secretary :— 
Registrar-General—Salaries—Adjustment of salary of Drafts- 

man inadvertently reduced ... 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 

Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of 
Ordnance Stores ... 900 0 0 

Warlike Stores—further sum 253 14 11 
Naval Forces—Torpedo Defence—Contingencies—

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 123 0 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Engineer for Torpedoes, and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 100 0 0 

9 0 0 

1,376 
711 

14 
19 

11 
7 Police—Contingencies—Purchase of Revolvers and Pistols ... 

Medical Adviser to the Government—Maintenance of Sick 
Paupers—For support of Paupers in the Sydney, Prince 
Alfred, Carrington, Centennial Convalescent, and other 
Hospitals, and Contingent Expenses connected therewith— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,300 0 0 

Agent-General for the Colony—Contingencies— 
Incidental expenses, further sum 263 5 0 
Alterations, painting, &c. ... 73 19 10 

337 4 10 

Carried over ••• ••• ••• £3,761 11 0 

(Amount carried over •• • SOO £1,545 2 7) 

.1\ 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 17.  

( Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ••• ... £1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued. 
a 

• 

Brought over ••• 

Chief Secretary—continued. 
Charitable Allowances— 

Hospital for Sick Children, Glebe Point— 
special grant ... :'• Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid, 
on the usual conditions 

514 

301 

14 

17 

• • 

1 

5 

£3,761 11 

816 11 

0 

6 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Relief to and conveyance by Railway of the 
Unemployed—further sum ... ... ... 1,271 10 1 

The World's Columbian Exposition at Chicago 
—towards expenses in connection with the 
Commission—further sum ... ... ... 27 2 3 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
Historical Records of New South Wales— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 379 13 5 

Amount expended by Agent-General for copies 
of correspondence, " Costa Rica Packet" case 32 12 0 

Expenses in London in connection with report 
on grading butter and production, and 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally ... ... ... ... ... 30 0 0 

Legal Expenses in London, M'Intosh v. Wilson, 
&c., &c.... ... ... ... ... ... 60 9 7 

Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 
Council ... ... ... ... ... ... 309 5 7 

Expenses in connection with the Exhibits of this 
Colony at the Imperial Institute, London— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... 495 6 8 

Newspapers, Almanacs, Books, &c.—further 
sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 31 2 11 

Rent of Moorcliff and Victoria Lodge, in 
connection with Sydney Hospital ... ... 600 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the 
Government of Western Australia for ex-
penditure incurred in connection with the 

I maintenance of the Garrison at Albany ... 130 0 0 
3,367 2 6 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 
Government Printer's Department—Salaries—Clerk, at £220 

per annum, from 1st November (less £200 voted in Esti- 
S mates) ... ... ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to Phillip Kelly, late Boatman, Goat 

Island, Mercantile Explosives Department, 
on his retirement from the Public Service 
through ill-health ... ... ... 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Registrar of Probates 

219 0 0 

Account, from 1st July to 31st December ... 
Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 

5 15 8 

London... ••• ... ... ••• ... 
Premium on Debentures purchased on account 

of Railway Loan, 31 Vic. No. 11 ... ... 
Advertising for the Public Service—further 

sum ... ... ... 999 ••• ... 

345 

15 

176 

3 

13 

8 

11 

6 

8 

Carried over ... £762 1 9 

3 6 8 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £7,948 11. 8 

(Amount carried over 

   

.., £1,545 2 7) 

 

.11 0.11 

 

   

    



18 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ...I • £1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £762 1 9 

For the transmission of Telegraphic Messages— 
further sum ... 64 7 0 

Expenses in connection with Annual Drawing 
of Debentures issued under Act 31 Vic. No. 11 18 18 0 

Refund of Duty levied on Salt imported for 
chlorination purposes at Broken Hill ... 1,996 2 7 

£7,948 11 8 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the Pension payable to Mr. J .J J. Mason, 
late Deputy Shipping Master, Newcastle, 
whose services have been dispensed with ... 86 8 0 

Interest at 4 per cent. on Daily Credit Balance 
of Colonial Treasurer's Curator of Intestate 
Estates Account ... 1,698 10 2 

4,626 7 6 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous Services—Francis Ivey—Compensation for 
surrender of title to lots 41-2, Stonyhurst Estate, Parish of 
Gordon, County of Cumberland ... ... 2 8 6 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Railway Construction Branch—Contingencies—Travelling ex-

penses of Mr. Henry Deane, Engineer-in-Chief 50 0 0 

Architect— 
Sydney Hospital—Towards furnishing, &c. ... 1,613 3 2 
Temporary Central Police Court ... ... 63 2 1 
Enmore Post and Telepraph Office, erection— 

further sum ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Kelso Lockup, erection—further sum ... ... 268 0 0 
Royal Mint—Additions, &c., including furni- 

ture—further sum .. ... ... ... 542 7 3 
2,586 12 6 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation for land resumed from E. P. 

Guthrie, Campbelltown to Camden Tramway 
Extension 223 1 3 

Gratuity to Widow of A. T. Telfer, who lost 
his life by accidently falling from roof of 
Public Works Buildings—further sum ... 300 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers of the Water Conser- 
vation Branch, whose services have been 
dispensed with ... 235 10 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the pension payable to Mr. Thomas 
Collins, late Head Messenger, Department 
of Public Works, whose services have been 
dispensed with ... ... 190 14 1 

949 5 4 

Carried over ... ... £16,163 5 6 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £1,545 2 7) 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 19 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ••• £1,545 2 7) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—eontinued. 

£16,163 

690 

5 

0 

6 

0 

SERVICES OF 1894—continued 

Brought over ••• ... 
Administration of Justice :— 

Sheriff — 
Salaries—Court-keepers reinstated, 1st March 590 0 0 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses—further 

sum ... ••• 100 0 0 

District Courts—Contingencies— 
Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, as Acting 

District Court Judge and Chairman of 
Quarter Sessions, Hunter River District, 
from 3rd to 20th December ... 105 0 0 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray, for 
presiding at the Darlinghurt Gaol Delivery 
from 1st to 24th October ... 105 0 0 

210 0 0 
Public Instruction :— 

Industrial Schools—Nautical School-ship " Sobraon "—Contin-
gencies—Incidental Expenses and Contingencies generally— 
further sum ... 450 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Gratuity to Mrs. Ethel B. Cavaye, late 
Teacher, Provisional School, Lord Howe Island, on her 
retirement through abolition of office 21 5 0 

17,534 10 6 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1st JANUARY TO 30tu JUNE, 1895. 
Executive and Legislative :— 

His Excellency the Governor—Contingencies—
Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to Frank Keeping, late 
Officekeeper, upon retirement through ill- 
health ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 8 4 

To meet outstanding Railway claims ... ... 200 0 0 
250 8 4 

Legislative Council—Contingencies—Repairs to buildings 70 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies 

—Fixing Electric Bells, Electric Light, &c. 94 6 9 
Incidental and Unforeseen Expenses—further sum 120 0 0 

214 6 9 
Chief Secretary :— 

Chief Secretary—Contingencies—Incidental and Unforeseen 
Expenses, &c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... . Registrar-General—Salaries—Probationer, at £75 per annum 

180 0 0 

(less £60 voted in Estimates) ... ... 7 10 0 
Permanent and Volunteer Military Forces— 

Ordnance Branch—Contingencies—Rent of Ordnance Stores 450 0 0 
Staff Officer for Engineers—Salaries—Staff Officer, increase 

of pay on promotion ... ... ... .... 49 0 0 
Naval Forces-Torpedo Defence-Contingencies— 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to the 
Officer-in-charge of Torpedoes and that to 
which he is entitled according to rank ... 61 10 0 

Difference in pay and allowances voted to 
Engineer for Torpedoes and that to which 
he is entitled according to rank ... 50 0 0 

111 10 0 
Police—Con tingencies— 

Purchase of Revolvers ... ... ... ... 413 7 0 
Allowance to members of Force whilst absent 

from head stations ... ... ... ... 942 10 0 
1,355 17 0 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £2,688 12 1 

(Amount carried over ••. ••• £19,079 13 1) 



20 	 59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANCARY,TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

	

Brought forward ... 	••• 
Chief Secretary—continued. 

Master in Lunacy—Salaries—Probationer, from £50 per annum, 
as voted, to £75, from 1st May 	 ... 

A gent-General for the Colony—Contingencies—Incidental Ex- 
penses—further sum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Government 	Statistician—Salaries—Compiler, at £300 per 
annum ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

£2,688 

4 

163 

150 

12 

3 

8 

0 

1 

4 

4 

0 
City of Sydney Improvement Board— 

Salaries—Clerk, at £250 per anuum 	... 	... 125 0 0 

	

Contingencies—Incidental 	Expenses—further 
sum 	... 	••• 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 23 8 4 

143 8 4 
Charitable Institutions— 

Asylums for Infirm and Destitute, Rookwood— 
Gardener, at 12s. 6d. per diem from 1st to 
31st January 	... 	••• 	 • •• 	 ••• 	 • • • 16 17 6 

General 	Contingencies—Verdict 	and taxed 
costs, Hainke v. Maxted 	... 	••• 50 14 6 

67 12 0 
Fisheries Commission—Contingencies-- 

Erection of Houses for Trout Hatching 250 0 0 
Allowances to Mr. F. H. Smithers for extra 

services whilst acting Secretary during absence 
of Mr. L. Thompson on business in con-
nection with Royal Commission on Fisheries 50 0 0 

300 0 0 
Charitable Allowances— 

Newcastle Benevolent Society—Special grant 500 0 0 
Leichhardt Ladies Benevolent Society—Special 

grant in aid of... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Brewarrina Hospital—Special grant in aid of... 100 0 0 
Collarendabri Hospital—Special grant in aid of 50 0 0 
Walgett Hospital—Special grant in aid of 	... 100 0 0 
Sydney Rescue Work Society—Grant in aid on 

the usual conditions ... 	.., 750 0 0 
1,600 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Expenses in connection with and 	relief to 

sufferers by the recent floods 	in 	country 
districts 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 
" Historical Records of New South Wales " 400 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the revision of the 
List of Fishes of Australia 	 ... 	••• 	•• • 77 11 4 

New South Wales Zoological Society—Uncon- 
ditional grant ... 	• 	... 	... 	••• :• 500 0 0 

Proportion payable by this Colony to the Govern- 
ment of Western Australia for expenditure 
incurred in connection with the maintenance 
of the garrison at Albany 	... 	••• 	... 65 0 0 

4 

Gratuity at the rate of one month's pay for 
each year of service to John Sanderson, late 
Gardener-in-charge, Rookwood Asylum, upon 
the abolition of his position ... 	••• 	... 126 6 6 

Rent of premises, Bent-street, to 31st May 	... 270 16 8 
Rewards for destruction of sharks caught in the 

waters within the heads of Port Jackson 	... 25 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff," in connection with Sydney 

Hospital 	... 	••• 	... 	... 25 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 • .• £1,889 14 6 

Carried over 	 ... £5,122 4 1 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	••• 	... £19,079 13 1) 



(Amount brought over ••• £19,079 13 1) ••• ••• 

59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 21 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 
SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• £5,122 4 1 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ••• £1,889 14 6 

Rent and maintenance of Telephones ... ••• 25 0 0 
Improvements, Centennial Park ... ... 805 0 0 
Law costs, McLeod v. Attorney-General, re 

Fortifications, Bare Island ... ... ... 126 4 4 
Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry into 

the Dean case ... ... ... ••• ... 3,400 0 0 
Compensation to E. Hall, widow of the late 

Phililp Hall, who was shot whilst assisting to 
capture a burglar at Fiefield ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Expenses of General Court-martial on 
Captain Close ... ... ... ... ... 120 0 0 

Expenses in London in connection with Report 
on exporting Butter and production and. 
marketing of Colonial Dairy Produce 
generally ... ... ... ... ... 56 13 11 

Expenses in connection with Relief 'and Shelter- 
ing of Unemployed ... ... ••• ••• 200 0 0 

Expenses in connection with Local Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 128 1 2 

Legal Expenses in London—J. B. Rundle, &c. 29 8 4 
Expenses in connection with Appeals to Privy 

Council ... ... ... ... ... 337 3 0 
7,217 

75 

5 

0 

3 

0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury—Contingencies—Rent of Offices for Inspectors ... 
Customs—Salaries—Acting Customs' Officer, Sydney, at £200 

per annum, for January and February ... ... 33 6 8 
Government Printer's Department—Salaries— 

Clerk at £220 per annum (less £200 voted in 
Estimates) ... ... ... ... ... 10 0 0 

Extra Compositors and others—further sum ... 1,961 10 3 
1,974 10 3 

Mercantile Explosives Department—Contingencies —Rent of 
Offices ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Marine Board of New South Wales—Salaries—Second 
Assistant Light-keeper, lightship " Bramble," from £101 
as voted, to £118 per annum ••• ••• ••• 8 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Gratuity to Bridget Martin, widow of Richard 

M. Martin, late employe, Glebe Island Abat-
toirs, who was accidentally killed whilst on 
duty ... ... ... ... ... •• • 50 0 0 

Interest at 3 per cent. on special deposit, 
Sydney University Challis Bequest, from 1st 
January to 13th February ... ... .. 90 8 2 . 

Insurance on Wharf and Buildings resumed 
from A.S.N. Co., from 25th February, 1895, 
to 24th February, 1896 ... 47 10 3 .. ... 

Insurance on Admiralty House, Kirribilli Point, 
from 28th February, 1895, to 27th February, 
1896 ... ... 8 4 0 ... ... ... ... 

Gratuity to widow of Charles Townsend, late 
1st Assistant Lightkeeper, Montague Island, 
who was accidentally killed whilst on duty... 50 0 0 

Discount on Bills of Exchange remitted to 
London... ... ... ... ••• ... 207 3 9 

Carried over ••• • .0 £453 6 2 

Carried over ... ... £14,480 16 3 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ... £19,079 13 1) 



22 59° VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—Continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... •• • £453 6 2 

£14,480 16 3 

Premium on Debentures purchased on account 
of Railway Million Loan, Act 31 Vic. No. 11 100 0 0 

Purchase of Boat for Wharfinger, Byron Bay 18 0 0 
To meet the abatement which should in terms 

of the Civil Service Act of 1884, be deducted 
from the pension payable to William Tipping, 
late pressman, Government Printing Office, 
upon his retirement ... ... ... ... 229 0 4 

Expenses in connection with compilation of 2nd 
volume of History of New South Wales 
from the Records ... ... ... ... 400 0 0 

Verdict and taxed costs in case Normoyle v. 
Reid, for compensation for injuries received 
at Glebe Island Abattoirs through the break- 
ing of a rope ... ... ... ... ... 453 1 8 

Legal expenses, Treasury Department... ... 42 8 8 
Commission on payment of Debentures and 

Interest on Debentures in Sydney ... ... 7 5 0 
To cover amount of defalcations by the late 

Clerk, Liverpool Asylum ... ... ... 15 3 5 
Gratuity to Joseph Graham, late Clerk, Treasury, 

on his retirement after ten years' service ... 50 0 0 
1,768 5 3 

Railways :— 
Working Expenses—Locomotive Branch—Locomotive Engineer, 

at £1,200 per annum (less £1,080 voted in Estimates) ... 60 0 0 
Attorney General:— 

Attorney General—Contingencies—Fees for Prosecutions and 
Defences, legal, clerical assistance, &c.—further sum 300 0 0 

Crown Solicitor— Contingencies—Incidental Expenses, &c.— 
further sum ••• 125 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Expenses of Royal Commission of Inquiry into 
G. D. Hay's connection with the Conditional 
Lease at Lithgow, taken up by G. Bradbury 51 18 3 

James Stevenson— Compensation for Improve-
ments on Additional Conditional Purchase, 
40 acres (8,458) at Boorowa, declared void... 9 0 0 

Liabilities incurred in connection with the 
Woronora Cemetery at Sutherland ... 250 0 0 

313 18 3 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

Harbours and Rivers Navigation and Water Supply—Clearing 
out Wallis Creek, West Maitland 500 0 0 

Architect—Furniture, Public Offices—further sum 77 10 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Gratuity to widow of David White, employee, 
Gardener's Road Quarry, Roads and Bridges 
Department, who was accidentally killed 
whilst on duty—further sum... 50 0 0 

To meet the abatement which should, in terms 
of the Civil Service Act, be deducted from the 
Pensions payable to officers whose services 
have been dispensed with ... 324 1 0 

374 1 0 

Carried over ... ... £17,999 10 9 

(Amount carried over... ... £19,079 13 1) 



59° VICTORI2E, No. 23. 23 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(ielowat brought over ••• ... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—contimced. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over ... £17,999 10 9 
Administration of Justice :— 

Prothonotary—Contingencies— 
Special fee to His Honor Judge Murray for 

presiding, as Acting Supreme Court Judge, 
at Circuit Courts at Mudgee, Dubbo, and 
Bathurst, from 3rd to 30th April, 1895 ... 93 10 0 

Travelling Expenses of the Judges—further sum 350 0 0 
443 10 0 

District Courts— 
Salaries—Bailiff at Wyalong, at £25 per annum, 

from 22nd March ... ... ... ... 6 18 5 
Contingencies— 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum from 28th February to 
15th March ... ... • ... ... ... 64 18 11 

Special fee to His Honor Judge Fitzhardinge 
for presiding as District Court Judge, 
Metropolitan District, from 4th to 22nd 
February ... ... ... ... ... 60 0 0 

Special fee to Mr. F. E. Rogers, Q.C., as 
Acting District Court Judge and Chair- 
man of Quarter Sessions, Metropolitan 
and Hnnter River Districts, from 28th 
January to 18th March ... ... ... 250 0 0 

Special fee to Mr. G. H. Fitzhardinge for 
presiding as Acting District Court Judge at 
Metropolitan District Courts during April 64 0 0 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum for 27th February, and 
16th to 19th March ... ... ... 20 11 11 

Acting District Court Judge and Chairman 
of Quarter Sessions, Western District, at 
£1,500 per annum from 24th to 30th June 29 3 4 

495 12 7 
Petty Sessions—Salaries— 

Balranald—Clerk of Petty Sessions, from £45 
as voted to £50 per annum from 1st to 30th 
June ... ... ... ... ... ... 0 16 8 

Cowra—Police Magistrate, from £462 as voted 
to £470 per annum ... ... ... ... 4 0 0 

Central Police Office—Sixth Clerk, from £176 
as voted to £217 per annum from 1st 
February ... ... ... ... ... 17 1 8 

Wyalong—Clerk of Petty Sessions at £245 
per annum from 1st May ... ... ... 40 16 8 

Rillston—Acting Police Magistrate, from £326 
on proposed Estimates to £461 per annum 
from 1st June ... ... ... ... ... 11 5 0 

Contingencies—Amount equivalent to salary of 
Police Magistrate, Albury, at £470 per 
annum from 1st June.:. ... 39 3 4 

113 3 4 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Necropolis—For improving, draining, trench- 
ing, planting, and other contingencies 375 0 0 

Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 
Lenthall v. Gazzard, in connection with 
prosecution under the Licensing Act 38 5 10 

Carried over £413 5 10 

Carried over ..• ••• £19,051f 16 S 

(Amountcarried over 

      

     

£19,079 13 1) 

 

••• 

 

••• K 

 

    

 
    

 
     



24 	 59°  VICTORIA, No. 23. 

(Consolidated Fund) Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	••• 	•• • 	... £19,079 13 1) 

SUPPLEMENTARY—continued. 

SERVICES OF PERIOD FROM 1sT JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1895—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Administration of Justice—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over 	••• 	£413 

Law Costs in the matter of prohibition in case 
of alleged breach of the Licensing Act at 
Railway Refreshment Rooms, Junee—Walsh 

	

v. Davies 	 ... 	„ 

	

in
. 	... 	... 	... 	92 

	

Law Costs 	case Von Hagen and Co. v. 

5 

16 

10 

8 

£19,051 16 8 

Pentecost 	and 	James 	Giles, 	P.M., 	at 
Newtown Police Court 	... 	... 	... 	29 4 8 

To meet claim for liquor purchased by the 
Licensing 	Inspector for 	the 	purpose 	of 
analysis, re adulteration of liquors ... 	... 	31 8 6 

Gratuity to T. H. Bower, 	Sheriff's Officer, 
whose services have been dispensed with 	... 	64 8 10 

631 4 6 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 

Department of Labour and Industry—Miscel-
laneous Services— 

Relief Works, Centennial Park 	 ... 	9,500 0 0 
Conveyance by 	rail 	of 	Unemployed from 

Government Labour Bureau... 	... 14,000 0 0 
Incidental expenses in connection with 	the 

Establishment of Labour Industrial Agencies, 
and Contingent Expenses in connection with 
Labour Bureau 	 ••• 	88 18 4 

23,588 18 4 
Secretary for Mines and Agriculture:— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Central Cumberland Agricultural and Horti- 

cultural Association—Special Grant... 	... 	230 0 0 
Walcha Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 

Special Grant ... 	... 	... 	.. 	... 	200 0 0 
Cooma Pastoral and Agricultural Association— 

Special Grant to protect Show-ground from 
floods 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

Dapto Agricultural Society—Special Grant ... 	. 300 0 0 
St. 	George's 	Horticultural 	Society—Special 

Grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 
855 0 

Postmaster-General :— 
Tasmanian Cable Reduced Rates—Proportion of Guarantee 

payable by New South Wales—January to Juno 150 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services— 

To meet the abatement which should in terms 
of the Civil Service Act of 1884 be deducted 
from the pension payable to officers on their 
retirement through abolition of office 	876 9 5 

Gratuity 	to 	Peter Plesner, late 	Messenger 
General Post Office, on his retirement through 
abolition of office 	 70 0 0 

946 9 5 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE OF 

£45,223 8 11 

THE PERIOD FROM 

1ST JANUARY TO 30TH JUNE, 1595, AND PREVIOUS YEARS ... 	£64,303 2 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST JULY, 

a.8P 	Tg 00T4 JUNE, 1896 	 •.. 	••• ••. ...£6,705,697 0 0 

...£6,770,000 2 0 
GROSS TOTAL .0 P•OPINPLIIMMI 



59° VICTORIE, No. 23. 25 

(Con8olidated Fund) Appropriation. 

The Treasurer of the said Colony shall issue and pay the Treasurer shall pay 
said several sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore men- by warrant or order. 

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the Governor by 
any warrant or order in writing under his hand and directed to the said 
Treasurer shall from time to time order and direct, and the payments 
so to be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the Consoli-
dated Revenue Fund of the said Colony. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to Treasurer shall be 
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in moneys paid by 

 credit for 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same shall be 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as shall be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of Short title. 
1895-6." 

  

By Authority : CHARLES POTTER, Government Printer, Sydney, 1896. 
[is. 3d.] 

 

  




